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. UNITED STATES o L)[@O
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~
GEOLOGICAL 'SURVEY Bispme
WASHINGTQN 25, D. C. X ' n

B mm 39, 1955

‘ Giis Co.; Ariscos
o 4 w,‘m;w -~ Narecury
Tar W, 8. Mertin, Defense Minerels Exploretion Adsinistration
Prom: mmm,n.s.mmum
b ject: m-was:mm mm

‘ n.omummmmmwmmnm
appiicant's reguest Tor aild in the recpening of old mine workings,
mmmmmmwmmuummmmma

* eWRJe .

mmmmwmwma A ‘
significant discovery of mercury ore seems remote.” ,

xmummmmcmwmmm
mmm

NENelson:iml . i &, E. Balson
- 6-12/19/55 o

ce: Director's reading, L4212
Branch reading, L2312
DMEA (3)<”
Docket file
H, M. Meyer, 3623
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 Arizons Hining and Developent Co., Inc. y}’/qg
i3i0 Horth Central Avenue o " / '

Phoenix, Arizone R A o . ‘
" Rer Docket No, DMEA-3505, Lercury
' Rattlespake and Cypresa Claims
o Giia County, Arisona

~ @entlemen:

- Your application for aid for an exploratisn pro-
ject and ovher cate availabdle to us in Weshington relatlve
. %o the abava“n&and.praperty“have'bean_ﬁarefullx reviewad,

- ’ Projects approved by the Defense Minerals Zxplora-
C tion Adminimtration aust, in ite fudgment, show definite
promise ol yielding materials of aceeptable zrade in cuan-
Ctitias that will sijnificantly improve the mineral supply
. position for the National Defense Program, :

~ Sapeful study of our information indicates that,

although mercury minerallzation oecurs on the property, thae
vrobabllity of diuclosing minable ore reserves by your pro-

 posest progranm is not sufficiently proumising to Justily Govern-
wmans parsicipation, We resret o advise you, under these
circumabances, that your application for exploration assist-
ance is ¢ ‘Suen denial, however, iz made without preju-
dice to the propsprty. In the svent furither work on your
part discloses new and more favorable evidence of ore depo-

~ sition on the propsrty, we shall be pleased to conslider 8
new application, asply supported by geological wapping,
sampiing, and aspaying. o S ‘

| " %e wish to thauk you for your interest in the .
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration prosran and for
bringing yowr prupqrty-to pur mh;#ntiog.;f L B
= | | © Sinceraly yours,
¢c: Docket : ,

Sode 800 o S : C. Q. Mitten.ies
Oper., Comm. B
Halens Weyer, UEBM e
l"‘l‘,‘ R’ﬂ;. 3 -

'.ADMeMahon/2$‘12/22/55x: 1§





R December 23, 1955
. MEWORANDUM o |

Tos : )\dminiatﬂtw’f,m‘“ IR - | o
. From:  Iron snd Ferro-Alloys Division e

. Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in the
. o amount of $24,750.00 o o
Docket No. DMEA 3305 ~ Mercwxy ‘
Arizons Mining and Development Co., I
Rattlesnake and Cypress Claims .
. (1la County, Arlzona A '
o . act application 18 recommended by -
this Division based on the following information:

Denlal of the‘sub%
, {1) The appliocant, Arizone Mining aud Development Co.,
. Inc., 1316 North Central Avenue, Fhoenlx, Arizons, requested
exploration assistance in the amount of %24,?50.00-f9r diamond
drilling, dewatering and rehabllifebion of & winxe and sub-level
and drifting from the sub-level. N o
(2) ‘The applicant controls, by assignment of a lease,
the unpatented Rattlesnake Claims Nos, 1 through 10 situated
‘in the Slate Creek Mining Diatrict, Gila County, Arizona, and
. pecorded in the office of the County Reeerder, Gila County,
‘4n Book 49, pages 207, 240, 241, and 242, - Said claims are
owned by A, C. and Jeanette Thomas of Tueson, Arizona, and |
leased to Arehie and Sue L, Griffith, The lease was gssigned .
to Arizona Mining and Development Co, Inc., on January 20, 1955.

 (3) The proposed program is (a) to explore ore occurrence
near the east end of Rattlesnake No. 2 Claim with six diamond
drill holes { 3 - 75.feet and 3 - 125 feet) totaling 600 teet
at a cost of $7.50 per foot, or $4,500.00; (b) rehabilitate
upper workings and dewater sub-level for examination and
sampling, st an estimated cost of $3,500,00; (¢) extend sub-
Jevel 200 feet, at $45,00 per foot, for $9,000,00; (d4) bull-
dozing for dismond drill stations, $750.00; (e} bunkhouse,
$1,500,00; (f) miscellaneous squipment, maintenance, repairs,
 and taxes, $2,500,00; and (g) supervision and consulting, ,
$3,000,00] totaling $24,750.00. . RN





cc:

.(4% ‘The Rattlesnake m:m 18 located on the Rattlasnake
Fo. 2 Claim. The mine is developed by two adits and approxi-

- mately 100 feet of drifting on ageh of the Ne. 1 and No, 2
. levels, Workings under the No. 2 adit consist of 3 separate

vertical winzes to sub-levels 125, 175, and 250 feeb below,
where approximately 100 feet of drifting wes accomplished, .
The winzes and aub«levels are rilled with water,

Ore previously mined same prineipally from one ore
body situsted at the southwest end of the mine where some
showings still remein. Apparently any high-greade ores were
selectively mined, laaving anly submarginal ores for the
present operatora.

" The examining team could net verify the claims of

the Operator nor the reported findings of Mr. C. H, Dunning,
. the applicant's conaultant._

(5) The Field Team ccncludes that the geological condl~
tions are not favorable for the dlscovery of other minable
ore bodies and recommends denial. The Commodity Division of
the Geological Survey and the Bureau of Hinea concur 1n this

recommendation._
B 4. S. Martin, Chief
- - ~ Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division .
- Docket | . o -
‘Code 400 : T - o

Oper, Comm,

"Adm. Read. File,
ADMcMahon/1s
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UNITED STATES =~ 7
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Mr, W, M. Traven, Executive Officer
DMEAWField,Team,KRggion I1I

224 New Custom House

Denver 2, Colorado

Docket No., D 3905 - Mercury
. Arizona Mining and Development

) Compan§, Inc.

Rattlesnake & Cypress Claim

Gila County, Arizona = = -

Dear Mr, Traver:

ppliéation for exploration
o your office for a fileld

The above-docketed
assistance,1s being referred
examination of the property.

In reviewing the su@d% t application, it was noted
that the mine was currently gpodu ing 25 tons of ore a day.
It was also noted that surf%?e mapping and rehabilitation
work necessary to support gpme*of he applicant's proposals
had not been done. It mig?t be advisable for the examining

t

team to determine whether /this work should be done solely by

i : Two coples of/ a relevant memcyandum dated August 1,

1955, by W. P, Willia
your information.

_ Chairman, Opera\ing Committee
Enclosures \ A

APPROVED:

Member, Bureau of Mines

Member, Geological Survey





_:EV . Arizona -,i‘!.‘l “ A d.ﬁd Devalow;ﬂ; QQ. " Inc. . o
Tl 131u . Howwh Sontral Avnnue R T
L';;?hoarix, Arizvna e

7 "-'&enemmew ,‘ P

'h;wlfl"ﬂﬁ;JffF'ﬁ Doekct Kﬁ. Jﬂh& ;wbp hetcury
-gf;;/;r"'w‘,_‘ Rattlesnake & Oypress’ Claims
T Gila Lountg, Ar;zaﬂa S

whn abavn~docknteé appliﬁﬂtiéﬁ XOr eakloratibn

,"f}Q:aQ$1atance has naan rfvicwad by tht 3&:0&;& hinerais uxpiaraxiaj5°

E?V;tion Aaﬁiniptratimn and rorarred tﬁ Hr. w. ﬁ. 1raver,

--17;F£e1& weaw,w411 ba apprqciatud  ;§¢W;“”'“

l‘@jDockeu R LR

..+, Code %00 crr%~.$ )
IR Gper'. Comm. PRI
‘:[i‘%=rﬁﬂThor Kiilsgaard USGSW

d;ﬁuxecutiva a@:t¢ar, Eﬁﬁa ?101& Taam, Htgion i11,- ¢2* Lew ﬁ  .
v @igustQm Bounu, Dther 2, Colorada, tar a £1&¢d cxaminatian ,'

Angfaaaintanca 8h;t yuu can viv& nembera of kh&

1

‘o

sincartiy yeurs,

0 j.%muuﬁ oﬁ

PT, Heg. 3






| m&r m. ‘!‘mwm

M% Mht 3@- m 3905**1'012!&

s am Founty, Arisens

‘The mwmum tmmmn tm' m};mtm mznt

“T‘:‘;f,‘gm‘ s Deing referred to your offise for & fisd mmtmu

m uﬂm m mﬁj«t awzmtxm, 16 m mm

IR m the mine wes ewrrently produeing 25 tons of ore & dsy.

Crs T BE A Rl MM that surfece sapping ané sehabilisation bt
Lol NOER Necesaary _Scwe of the Sppiicant's propossls R
o had not. h«nm I8 utm be sdvisable for the examining
toam to determine mmz- this work should be m :oio;w b:y

‘ tm awlmm as doemmutation for his. appm

T . end 8 contrast.is recomended, %
ST showld be seeured from B, W, it«wm Della mm suphm«; o

‘In oase m mm af rm.s .mmtm u rambl,ﬂ,
subordination agreement

. som, Avedis Oriffith, snd Sue L. ar:.rmm to tover

e ;;'fmxumn

m,mm

' undivided 5§ intarest retained for themselves by ‘the mrmu E
o :&n m m&mﬂ of lease %0 A, O, M ‘and Jeanette M‘ -

Twe copies of & relevant memorandim dated lugmt 1,
SRR _‘1955, by W, g’f Hilum, thul m;, m aneiosed f'w
raur mm

81mm3x ;m-, T

IR - George 0, Selfridge -
L .; jgy'_;emma,,lowmcm mur.u

| 0 6 z,fQ"ﬁ'ﬁﬂaekct
1l oot W. Gt (i ~Code ¥00 T i
' “Adm. Read, File

Thor H Kﬂlsgmd PR gé M. luyer. USBM
smols/ls 8/17/55 |

).nmm »xmau and Inwmmﬁ |
‘ umm % cymu am W

. Oper, 'ccn;i‘.~.'7f‘£;‘f.i SR

.. 'Thor Kiilsgaard,’ usas B

u’o ﬁu “Q m‘*’* mﬁtﬁ*’ m”m s o | :
-«._;;mu.amm B





DR UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE .INTERIOR -

DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
’ WASHINGTON 25, D c.

fugist 23, 1955

224 New Customhyuse -
Denver, Coloredo

U Ror. . WoH. siznu (nit? brocﬁmre)
o . Jo R& Fa.ick N ) .
. From: Exe,cuti%re fo:lcer, RM Eie.td. z.eam, Be‘s&m ;III

| bm)ject. ' Docket DMEA 3505 (Meroury), Arizons iining end
Development Company, Inc., Rattlesnake and
- cygréss Claims, Gila C‘mmty, Arizona :

' Enclosed is the sao,ject aaglicaticn in tne amfmm o

of waib,?f)@. Also enclosed is a copy of a letter fron the
Chairman of the Operating Commitice an& & reévied of the

. apphcatimn by We P Wil,umrns. i

The brochure consiats ot
1. Form MF1U3 and accomgmi.m
" ansyer sheets -
2. Assigmuent of lease
3. Map showing proposed exploration
&, Report on the property by
Charles . Dunning
S5« Report on tie *:»rcyerw by iro,,v

ti. Barnes
S a fzem axemimtion and & auitaole z‘ey:wt ax*e ﬂ
reguired. .
,-w. . M. 7 JAVER
ak; K’I. Frever
E"aclosuxés. |
HMC:sb

ot "

ce: Docket DMEA 3905 '
" Sec. Op. Com. (2) o
. Harshman ‘

~ Chron.





- UNITED STATES = S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR R
.. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION L e
- WASH[NGTON 25.D.C. | -
o B © Augnet 23, 1955
224 Tiew Custombouse .
‘Denver, c:‘:loratio S

To:. . W. H. King (v?ith 'brochure)
] B ’ , J . No FBiC:k i
Fram: Execut::.ve‘cfﬁcer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

. '£nbge‘ctﬁ " Docket DMEA 3905 (Mercury) , Arizona Mming and - ‘
: - Development Company, Inc., Rattlesnake and T
Cypress Cla:lms, Gila County, Arizona -

M 'Eaclosed is the subject application in the amount
. of $24,750.  Also enclosed is a copy of a lettcr from the

. Chairman of the Operating Committee and a review of the .

; application by W. ?..Williams. .

"’he bmchure consist.s fof._
‘1. Form MF103 and accompanyin@
. answer 'gheets ‘.
-2, Assigmnent of lease .
" . 3. Map showing proposed explorati@n
4. Report on the property by '
. .Charies H. Dunning - ' .- '
5. Report on the nroperty by' Roy

, H. Barnes
AR A fielci exemination a.nd a. suitablg repart are
required. . . ST
- A WI Mu .Tls\Ath\’ ’~
W, M. Swaver
| vEx'zclosui-e's' .
"HMC tab

" ce: Docket DMEA 3905 o

‘Sec. Op. Com. (2)4/’
‘Harshman -

; Chron. ‘





L e 5‘\00'5 f J ‘ : R . .
. w, EERT e e Augut 15, 1}55
MMn&un

Tc-.: - AU, S mtin, Detan,se Mﬂerals Expioration Aduiniatrmim .
From: - J, We ?emingmn, Bmch az m km .

SubJeat: Review of DMEA qulimtion, Docket NWo. 3905 (Harcuw)
Arizona Mining and Development Company, Rattlesnake and
Cy'gzweu Claims, Gils cm'qy, Arim

‘ fThe supporting dats. submitted vith t.d.a spplication make
it appesr tbal this property is a fnvom.’n.e ares for exploretion.

. It is recommended, hwem, that & Field Teen examination
be made to verify aveilsble infcrmation And determine that the wors = .

proposed by Dunning, who will wp&wiae the work if approvea, is me o

best umwappmch- R

ngned |
: , ~ Jemes ¥. Pennington
Copy to: Division of Minersls o
Be K. Meyer :

Files
Thor H. mmm, Rom 5222 '
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'~ WASHINGTON 25, D.C. L RN S|

Moy v.s.m,mmmmmm
From: w.mmm,ma.mmm o

~ Tebebiil mw,mm mmuwu o
dong in snd seer Qe Settiowsale wiee. The property thet sheuld =
umww»mmmmmm
o 'MWM;W&M&%W
uumummm.mm :





UNITED STATES « m
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION o .
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

m m, 1955

Tos - .'mumw«mm,m

- Prom: mmmm , |
- subject mammwmm»m
- ’.WH Muﬂw,m Syprens cladme, Ofls
Conuty, Arisema .

mm“wwmmmuwmmm
taining to the dove applfestion.

mmmmmmmmwmsgu—
nigiesnt discovery of mercury ore is te. They reccmmand thet the

Wu% Uama recommadation.

44 ) - . l"’
S ' n
{ VVF:MW-» X
J. W. Touxsend
SR A ,g Y e : .
N /‘7 ‘4 " "{m’ 1»/"4/4*2:1/
. o : S ‘Reviewed by - A
- T R DMEA OFERATING COMMTTIEE

(dgte)'

N :





A

et WM 'mw, mammu miur, NEA rmd Temn, '04" '
. , 0~

Rogion III.

. Frem 1::.7awmum,mnmmauum _  1’955 |
‘Subject : - Field Exasination Report, Docket DMEA-3905, Arimlﬁniug

& Dewelo co.ummmmmmm Smflower
nm” 0ile Cownty, Aris, . ’ 3

mmmmuamnammmw

¢ Conclusions and Recowsendations by Johm N, Faick of the Geological
- Swrvey s To M, Romalo of the Suresu of Mines, and the section on

by Romslo for the abowe report. A separate report sn

&ammwmmmwmmm Survey.

mmmum;mmeemyot

| 44‘~3_»'ﬁ.'-oreil'ymmmuﬂu_mmwmﬁ py

. Walter R." Storms

" Walter R, Stomms
ct, H. u. Trm (8) Do .
‘Jo Ny Falck
- Jo Fo Shaw
- BRA~3905

Jlews ‘;»

. 'Dtﬂh:tl‘ll 0 HEOR .A.LA AU ...J.iEL |

Lo
i g B

(daﬁs). |





- UNTTED STATES
| DGPARTENT OF T IVENIR
 DOUGLAS HOKAY, SECRETARY

mmms gxmmm mmmxm

| mpm OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
RECION IXI |

Jobn N, Falok, aeclosi-t
, E. $. Ogolegical Survey

T K. mm, Mining Engineer
, U, $. Bureau of Mines

. November 195%

e hom





"s‘mm, CONCLUSIONS, AND mcmwzw
By Jobn K. !‘Mckymd T. M, Romlo

B In a recent application to the Dofann uinernls mlaution
Mnin:lnrution, the Arizona Mining u Davelomt Co, requested
Oovmmnt us:tmm .'m u;sloutien for mw-y in the Rattleamke‘

" mine, vhich is situsted on Slate Creek, in the Hasatsal Mowntains,
Gila Oomt:y, Ariwona. Frauk 0. Retliff iz president of the appli-
cant company, with o.rﬁg.k at 1316 N.Cantral Avenve, Phoenix, Aris.
“and A, B, Oriffith was Tesidest manager at the time of the exemine-
tion in Septesber 1955, The applicant's proposed exploration,
| docketed as DMEA-3905, vas to Te-open parts of the ald mine workings,
. and explore by drifting, croasoutting and dimsend drilltng at s |
total cost of $24,750.00.‘ B
| The property consists of 21 mm, inecluding the Rattlesaske |
eh.imsﬂoc.ltolo macmmcxmm.luu. mmm N
Th«ndmlmabyamo-:m.mmzwawtneaf@ma, |
3 mum:m&rdm;mﬂvimn&mnlaﬂntumdua '
d-pﬂ:of 260 feet bllwﬁunniuwﬁo. 3 adit, The nmine was

. actively exploited frem late 1938 to sarly 1930, and again fron

19401»1945 mnd%%muﬁﬁumsapumm'
toMnanm&d&mWMl&tnt,tmmrm

3 to 11 feer, mdapcltehmma‘abmm{uts mducti.en

" is ot lknown but ituybefmls,omtow,wt)msdmm

may have y:lcldod from 1,000 to 1,500 flasks of quicksilver.

I Geologist, U. §. Geological Swrvey
) Mwuwnnr U. 8. Buress of Hines






The Rattlesnake mim io uimated in dark gray to maToon o
‘mm and pyllites vhich strike mr-mrﬁuuwly and dip sbout
‘5,5 dejirees mrthmtt:. More or hu pamucl o the foliation of
the 'phylliui m W&l luhf grey or whiu blcmd zon88 of
urzcitio schist, whieh rcprcaout hydrothmul slteration zones '
alon& mviomly existing shur sones in the phyllite. Irregnhr,
discontinuous lens-like bodi« of mm ore ocowr aloug these
gones of alteration, and appear to be concentrated primimly in
zunes where stmcmﬂ Momthn is mcunt. The ere mxsﬂ
of cimmaber and native quickailver disseninsted in the leached and
nmd achj;tm m’n xaounts of mhar n:uo m in thin qmta-

. carbenste veinlets. Surfm cuts reveal that scme ore has b«n
: mmdﬁmatlmtsmudclomapmdwcmummga
| ., atriko length of avout 150 fut. Undcrgromd nearly all the ore
, has m mined from a s:ingle ore body, However, apparently
- mswunfal affom have MMANMM another ore ahoof'
whim occuples an achelon po.ition on the footwall side of the
- larger ore shoot. ' _

, smtehmppim;ofpwtaof themxmand wrfm, and .
R - compilation of inadequate data from maay sources indicate that
‘geclogical conditions ave not favorable for the discovery ef other





uinable erc bedin in thu ma of proposed cxpl.omf:laa ﬂmm, o
it is ia-umd posaille that a few hundred tons of minable ore
nay be r.emm fro the old worldnuu m the dmlop.d part ot

| thomim

A it does not seem mhblc that aisnificant. anpounts of - orc
‘_vminum.d bxth.mudmjut, 1tnma-md
that Government partioipation in exploration be denled.
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MA-SQOS, MRIZONA MINING AlC m:}:ﬁ.@?ﬁw WAZ‘Y
o RATTIESNAKE, /ERGHY CLALS
SILA QOUM'Y ﬁxﬂb&i&

mmm-m m
9? “! f’lv Romslo
lidning Enginger
Ve s. Burunu of Hines

‘November 1958

. Revieved by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITIED

(date)
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| xmmmxm |
The Defense umrdl Kmentim Adminiltutian received an
=am1mmmmuumnmaww Co. on July 13,

‘ '}.19551‘4!':1&mampﬁudmlmtoqmjcctrormmﬂu ..

mmmammm‘m, Aris, 'Phoappum- '
‘tion was docketed as DMEA-3905, reviewed by the Opereting Mitm, ‘
'thm referred to the Field Tw, Begion III, Tor a field cmimtun '

: -‘.ot’ tiba property.

mmm'ammmlmm;nwlwdmtut
dismond drilling, dowatering and nbtbﬂitttion of a winse and sub-
| hul,mdaﬂefutafwuu;frmﬁu:w-hnl. The towal cost

of ﬂmmwm;t $24,750,00, |

The minews examined by J. K. Falck, geclogiat, V. S. Otolosicd
ﬁmw,m&omllméu 1955,»61&!. M. lea,mimnxg
_ engineer, U, 8. Bureaa of Mines, on September 21, 1935, A. £,
'er;th,vmm sanager for the applicant, vas present dwring
both exminations. Cospletimn of the reports of examinetion wers
hcldwmnthclutdtmmwtrmtbatmm '
| vas MM on oct, 3, 1988,
| wcnxmmmmn.m
rmw.mmnmsommummof
,mm,m-.,nn-zmmmmuaofmmd ,
T.7 N, R, 9 K., Gila Cowsty, Aris, (figurs 1), It is accessidle
from Phoenix by driving 24 niles easterly on U. 5, higvey 60
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X ‘ . ‘ . .

th its jmmnwm the suah awmy éfM’s’o‘mm:»m;
mumumtuymdnmuwmytemmmmm& ‘
'.wm:msumhnnxsmwmuw«mmnm
Gila Cowrty boundary line. The cccess road is followed 0.5 mile
to.acawmtoemnrma lo-byao-fmmhnbuildm:AMa
ﬂmﬂ 16- by 26-foot mt. ;
L fomm, mxmm,mm o
o rmummmummnmmnmwmamﬂy ,- |
“wast of north-treodfng Nasatsal Houztains. It liss neer the hesd of
Slats &wkmtdniumwly td‘hamm. Thtmcnurm
'min: is rether ruuul it cem;rins high ridges that are npuit‘ed
. bydup\'-lhtp-dm rh.utxmummmot».zuiy
| i.sahont 3,%00 Teet. o |
| vmuuonnmthemimhmfww.nlymumm
ot brush, . -
'sma are pluunt aod winters are m. Precipitation of
abom 15 inches mly cccm primipﬂ.],y u buvr rainfalls during
| W]MMJWM&W,‘M”'WMIWM
'!dhs‘m;.mm&brwv. | o |
‘ 'rh‘umamﬂ'mmm'm, Springs and mine
."_wrmv tmhhdmmrfwudlmmmmlm opemxom,'
ummmmmmu | |
‘l‘ht Mtlumh mim, also unrrdmumbmhekud m,
* was located in 1925 by Ous Packard, A. M, Packerd and Robert 8. Peckard. -
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Little work was dons on the yruporty until 1928 wien the Heroury. |
, vhihcm of America started ope’utim. It mrntod wrtil 1930 vhen
'ﬁw-cmmt.ion?a were terminated. Nos. 1 and 2 aﬁtu had been
driven and stopes had beent vorked ¢o & depth of 50 feet below the
| lower adit. The mine next m omm from 1940 to 1945 by. the
_ Ord Mercury Co. In 1947, icWhorter obtained a lease and option on
 the property and trested ore fr-nﬁ the mine in & retert that he built
~ on the mpert;; The uise then was inactive until Oct. 1954 when
the applxmi, the n'm Hining ¥ Development Co.,ebtained comtrol
’:ofthswonm S
|  The mmupindrm- to the uine, op-n-d the adits,
installed track and pipe in the lever adit, and drove 160 feet of
&rift oo the main level. During these operatieus about 330 tons
ofmmdmdfroaddwrkm Thommmudatth
Wom%&ﬂm%&mﬂnMo{ﬂn |
.Rattlunlhmim. Both the mine and mill were shut dewn on
August 11, 1955, ) | |

| :umuwdmiﬁmmnmmhmmm?dm
~ Rattlesnske ore, and there &re oo reliable records for other periods
of operation of the Rattlesuake mine, Consequently sise of workings
and mpuru& grades of m wore considered in arriving at a puliblc
total production of 1,000 to 1,500 flasks of mercury,
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| | mmmaxrmmmr ,
© The spplicast claims property rights to 31 claime, Rattlssnaks
'amm.lwxo,mmmmlun(mmz)

*mmmlummmws.c.mm
Joanette Thams of Tucwen, Aris. Avchis Oriffith and Suve k.
| Griffith sbtained the olains usder & leass and cptien agresment
' that they hawe aseignsd to the Arimena Mining & Develepuent Ce,

| The applicant's right te the Cymross: ¢aims was net stated
nmmmmmummﬂmmymm

| PRRSENT STAYVS

, mmmmmummm.mmmw
tmuemmm :

The major partion of the principal workings abeve No. 2 adit
are presently accessible (figwrs 4). mmauﬂtm
filled with waser. They reportedly ceuprise 3 lsvels st 115, 175,
and 230 fost frem the adit, aad abome 100 fest of drifting. The
W!Mkaq!wmmm.

m&‘mmmm‘umwmmaa"

s G, W,u’x.v.a.nmmﬂusum.smh_,
hamars, & T-ton dump truck, and & j-ton pickwp truck. The canp
m::zmbyw-fmwm«mmm,u |
aficored 16- by H-feet teat. |






The mill f‘lw-m conprises uls-tm coarse ore bin, &
16~ by 32-inch jav crusher, & 90-ton fine ore bin, a belt coveyor
]A’tahoppur,asc-muurywﬂdfm, and 14 condensor tubes.

»,mustWn#x.w.mmmMcm Otha-
equipnent consists of 8 3-K.W. usht ‘plant, -a Fordson dmxw-londcr,
_Mtﬁﬁﬁo-gﬂlmzfutlltwa&.tmk chrbothdmnicm&
mmmumzm:mmmaermam

| | mmmmuwmmosrr‘ '
mmmmmm@mmmmmocmm
' 3mul.ypardh1msotb1nehodandn1w-ehht. N.lrtho

_principal workings, the sanes etrike about N, 65° K. and dip about

"60 to 10mumtmumﬂy.vcmmhur,mmmm, occurs
udiuminstimninﬂn IM,AMubhh!naddhominm
Veinlets in quarts. It is confined to irregular lenticular ore
bodies that appear to rake alightly to the northwest. -

_ Unverifisd reports indicats the principal ore body vas uined
zoadtm ofoutWthcswfm. Hﬁthlanﬂhngth‘l‘.ot'ﬂm.
'orcbodymuprtodusto’n'tut'.undwtolwfm, | |
_ respectively. Also mined were sualler deposits in Doth the hanging
wall and footuall of the matn ove body, o |

"f%





U esm
't'lamiuaed:itnimnom&om.
_xnﬁiuudummnnm‘dutatwmdrodmof
. low-grade ove. .

. mt‘-rudr.amumomﬂadmafwnﬂllm
.écpt'niu that are present at vidoly uentw'ed places.

S -  comuize

o Etmmummwmdxmdfrmthahtthmm,

A'I,Wuslmﬂm,mﬁwmmbmtmmmylmhm'
‘mined cm. Other minerslised somes, that might be present at ’
myndictablophm,mnhlytobommweflwsm

. RECOMAENDATION ‘

‘,mmormnmmwm.mmmammﬂhm
_'mnwhmmammma
'smumw_dwm.mmwtnuwnble. |
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| . TNIRODUCTION
The Rattlesnake Mine property is situsted im the eauyon of
muemk,mmommm‘mkmenmmm.
The yroperty is resdlly scosssidle from the naw Bush Highway whish
ommwobli;m&ymﬂwmmmﬁwmdmﬁnimm,
as shown on figure 3. The main part of the ove sowe ¢rops out on the
stosp slope north of the highway. The mine is now davelopsd (see fig.
k}w;%fmmm.mameurmmmmmo:
Slate Cresk Canyon sod by sevarel husdred fost of aritts, ralses,
shafts, winver and & ccuple of stopes. The yroperty is now controlled
by the Arisons Mining and Development Coupeny, 1316 N. Central Avenue,
Puoenix, Arisons, phxste Alpine 8-8675. Frask 0. Ratliff is president,
anfd the resident menager i A. B. "Archis®™ Griffith, who guided this
mmmnmum«%mm
| HISWORY, PROVECTION AND GRADE
mutmnmmmmmewa.x.ma.
Robert 8. Packard, and Gus Packard st 15 sowetimes referred to as the
Gus Packard mine. It was nearly alweys operated iz conjunction with
mw&mmmmmmammmmm,mw
© profustion records vers uot keyt, or &t least ere not availshle %o
 #he Rattlosaske Traperty was visited in Deosser 1985 by Carl
Lausen #od ¥. L. Reasome. A privete report by Ransome mentions the
sttmmMmmWyiuatmmtw
& strike distance of about 150 feet. The Meroury Mines of America

wle
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. | %
worked the propsrty from 1938 to 1930 s by Avgust 1931 edits

¥o. 1 snd No. 2 hed been completed, wod s short tumel snd vinge,
locally knowa as the Gus Packard vorkings, isd besn &riven near

 the esst end of the Rattlesaske Bo, @ alalw, The ine hed been

| Worked 10 & Sapth of 30 feet balow the No. 2 level by 1930.

Archis Griffith, representing the spplicsut sospsny, reviewsd the
recest history of the property for this writer. Ne reports that
tbe nine vas lessed with optica te purchase to the Ord Cospecy in

| 19% to 1945 and in 1946 cunkrol pessed to L. V. Swith, Orsngegrove,
Califoraie snd In IGHT NoWboreer tock a lease sud option on the
property. Molhorter, scoording te Griffith, built a 5 tube retort
mmmummmnmmm,m 1n lste 1946
wd 19%7. mimmmiswmmm”mu
lepoe, Mmemwmmmnwm
msmmwsmmtwmwmaamommz, 195k
umnzwm;mmmmmmmwn.m
mma.x.mmm,mwmmmtotm '
Present operating compeny, the Arisons Mining snd Devslopment Com~
pRNY. MMWlWWW,WWt
of the mine end built & reduction plent sbout cue-half mile north-
esat of the Ord mine, |





Prare are 50 relisble profustion records of the Rsttlesnsks
mine avallable to this writer. In mtmmmmy
wmmmmmwmmww
flasks of quicksilver velued wm,ﬁmtm\tm avereging O.%
percant meroury. Prom early 19% to February 11, 1901 the property
vas opersted {n conjunction With the Ord Mime by V. V. Ramney sod
' sssociates, asd K30 flasks of mercury ave credited %o the ocabined

operations for this period. It is reported by Wilsm  that most
of the 190 producsion was cbtained from the Rattlesnsks mive.

Griffith, who suppossdly is quoting ¥. 7. Lang e L. B, Foster,
tm'wmnaet&m,w-mmmmmw
Guoed more cre than the Ord fraw 19% to 1945, during which pertod
the two uines were ojersted jointly. This statement is mot supperted
by the Dest informticn evetleble to the writar. ¥he ore mined i
1941 was veported to contain cme percent guisksilver. |
mmammmmnrmmwmmhmg-
mmmmmmwm-umtwmmaym
not much over 1000 Flasks total and that the averses grade was sbout
0. peroent mervury. In surfase cuts Lausen and (ardner reported
sbtaining 1.42 perosxt quicksilver soross s ssaple width of 2.5 feet
& cbtained 0.0 paresnt quicksilver from s small stockpile. Bezples
mwtmwawmmmmu«mmmmcm

I/ Wetter, 3. W, sl Foster, L. K., Private repoct. -
2/ Wildes, ®. D., Aris. Bur. of Nines Civeulsr ¥o. 9, p. 7, 19%;1.

y m‘m, ; Bc, on git. po T






Mmmmnmmmmuummumy

mine svailable o this writer. In August 1981 Wesbar asd Toster

© flasks of guidkeilver velued st $185,000 from ure aversging 0.k

peroont meroury. Prom esrly 190 to Pebruary 11, 1981 the property
,m'wmmumctmmhmmumwmv.mm
'.mm_, kwnmwwmmmummm
operstions for this pericd. :I:tu-mwu«by!inm th:tmt
'wmmmioummmnmmmm
wuum,mwumwma.mmz.g.rm,
former operstors of the nine, says that the Ratilesneke mine pro~
duoed mora ove than the Ord fros 19M0 to 1945, during which perfed
the two wines were opersted jointly. This statement is mot supperted
by the Dest information evellable to the writer. ¥he ore mined in
19K was reported to contain cme percent guisksilver. |
mmgmmmmtwmmmmnmu—
snske mine is not kow but ny goess is that production probably was
not mueh over 1000 flaske total and that the aversgs grade was sbout
0.k pevesnt mercury. In surfese cuts Lauser and Oardner reported -
. cbtaining 1.52 perosnt gquickailver moross & ssaple width of 2.5 feet
and cbtained O.Mh pereent guicksilver from & small stoekpile. Besples
mwmmwmwmmethm

I/ Wether, B, K. sod Foster, L. B., Private repoct.
y m’ B. yo’ Aris. Bur. of Hines Cirvoulsr ¥o. 95 Do ?, 19“1-

;j mm, X Do, o;. C16. p. 7






2 9 . D R
. s . . . <

mm‘mmadhymnmummommm
sercury or less. Only coe smmple of six teken by the writer osutained
spprecisble ampunts of weroury, and this was taken 18 fewt east of the
maxivay on the upper level, sbove an old stope, and ocntained O.Mk
Mm,mammﬁ.ﬁmnh. In Mey
~19ssc.u.mmg,mmmmmmem,maa
vm,mwmmmoﬁmw&%wmﬂ

| After eliminating 3 ssuples, wWiich sre Jrobebly outside the cre some,
Dunning dbtained sn average grafs of 0.5h3 peroent merewry in the &rift
mm,wsmuumﬂgmmwmm”Wu&.
of sbout 38 inches. Becaise of mining end rehsbilitetion wrk that
‘s besn done efter the swzples wers taken, and beceuse of Geficlencies
in the map, 1t vas lupossible for this wWriter to f1nd the locetions of
most of Daming's sumples. Only s few sasple losstions wers found emd
WWMm.wmmtmmm'mm,mm'm
eeuwm:nmum@mmmmmmmm.

| Along the upper edge, wmﬁam,wm._d@emmmm
uwmwmmwwmammm During's
ssplos 10 to #0 inglusive sverage 0.7 pavoent mercury. The ore

or stookpiled. mmww:mmmrwmmtmmm
muMmMMMWﬁMW%mW&MM‘
,mwwtmmmmwﬁmkwmwm.
vmf:mmammmummmmuﬁm,mumw
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trus to « csasidersble axtent, but it 1s alse true that the high
‘grads cres were selectively mined is the past, lesving cnly submar-
#loal ores for the present operators. About & fiasks of quickeilver
were recovered end sold as & result of this test run, snd Griffith
beliaves sbout 170 pounds of gquicksilver wvere stolem. ‘

Nearly sil of the produsticn from the Rattlesnske xine, seqording
to reports, was mads from one orebody situsted at the southwest end
Of the mize. Various reports iniisbe this hed & striks length of
from 60 to 100 feat, & widih from 3 to 11 feet snd sxtended hho (1)
 fest belov the surfece, abd & fa as this writer oould detersine the
stope was mived within 30 or WO feet of the surface. If these dlmensions
m-m’aﬂ;m'm.mmrum,u'sﬁ,oww«mw
have been profuced fram this stops. It {s reported that the sversge
grede was 20 pounds guicksilver pexr tom. It is extremsly doubtful
12 these reports sre oovrwot, buh tlere is o Way 40 verify them at
gresent. Thts wriver belisves the profuction is mioh less than
32,000 tons mad the grade is probebly showt O.% percent meroury,
otherwise the Rattlesnake mine would hsve been the souros of at loast
wwmmmnmmimumm'mammm
W,Mmmwmmm&uqubh.

 An sasay Dook loaned to the epplicent ocupmay by Tom Russell
vmmmmarmwmamwm,wm
during & peried of operations from Augast b, 198 to Novesber 15,
199, wnd represeating the ore in thet part of the ise sdove the
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| S0-foot sublevel 1n the wiste. Taspection of thess sualyses shows
eod thet many of tbe swiples renged from 0.8 to 0.7 peroent mercury.

- Unfortunstely the Abcations of most of these saxples sve nct known to
© the writer, but it is chvieus thet woet of them represest cre wined

from the lergs stope near the west end of the mine.

Buring esrlier discussions (Jine 1955) with Griffith he told
this writer of b places in the wine vhers miasle ore wes svaileble,
Near the collar of the 29-foot deep shaft at the west end of the
vein which was b feet wids snd reportedly oomtelsed 1.7% percect
weroury. To the shallow Gus Packerd werkings it was olaimed thet
muu‘mmx.suz.ommm‘ummmmm
aury, but this was insccessible st the time of my exsxinstion. On 1
level, between the 39-foot Geep shaft and Bbo rales-mexvey to the
surface he claimed the ore vas 3 fest wide, 110 fost loug sad oou-
tained 1 percent meroury. On £ level he olsimed ove extended
westward, from the Benwsy for sbout 230 feet, ayeraged b fest wide
w18 contained 1 percest Neroury. During my emsminatico I wes uisble
to verity say of these claims. | '

Tho Rettlemake nine 1a located in a belt of metemcrphossd
scdisentary 1o0ks of Precasbrisn age that follows along Klste Creek
for ebout 3 miles, The prevailing rock type i this belt in dmrk
gray, brown or marocn siate sod associsted with it sre some prominent
vods of Light gray or white quartsite. In pleoes the slste has been

- _
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amwmmu«m,mnw‘uw B
solutions. wmmmmmmﬂum&wmat
. the sohist is approxinately parellel to the bedding planes of the
originel ssdimeats. At the Rattlssnske mine the general direetion .
| of foliation is sbout ¥ €5° K. wad dipa ebout 65%<T0° northvest.
W@Wﬂtﬂ”dm%‘QWMQmm
foet north of the aiue. |
Mmmmnmmmmmwmm
Creok are & miber of sones in vhich these rocks heve been blesched
mawwmmmmmmumuwww
grey in colar. Tmese sones range from & P00t Of two in width to
about 30 feet wide, are scmewhat silisified, snd most of them have o
celatively high aoutent of serieite. These scues spperently owe
their origin to the pemsegs of winerslixing sclutions s all knows
' ore Boltas have been found sssccixted Vith these sltered sones)
w,mnmmmnmmmmatwﬁmm m
scnes spparently ere also sunes of sbearing s faulting, most of
which e parellel to the folissien, but which in mome places 1s
 found to eross the foliation st aeute ansm. These Zones, spperently,
are not ecutitncus alog the strike for grest Alstences, but oaly
sapping vould reves) their extest s probable correlstion in the sres.
mtbwmzmmmvmxmmwmsm&w
.mmsawmmam,mmsamm
mmmwwmwww Besxr the principal
mrmmmmwﬁ‘a.mmwmwwmw





® \
Doriwest but seversl hundred foet sast of the xine 4ips of ceny
sbaut 13 to 20 degrees northvest mey be cbasrved. In cuts aleng
the old rosd om Rattlesnske No. 2 olaim it 1s epperent thet the
mmwmbmmmsmmwmm.m:;
horiscutel fold sxis, the locstien of Which is shown on figure 3. |

m,mmm«mammsmmwﬁcmmu
tain Dodies of wercury ore, nd thess bodies appsar to be localised
in the soues whare the schist has been folded and orinkled or where
the shearing cuts scross the folisticn. Nelstively imtease struce
tural deformaticn of the sehist syparestly is a prerequisite to the
localisation of e, but such Gnformetion 18 not resdily spparent
&t the Rattlesnabs bssause of the lack of suitsble maps nd Decauss
of the inscsessibility of soms of the principel workings. The madn
stopemyérbnmmgmm of ¥. RO* X., vhich diverges sbout 25
dsgress from the normal strike of the folistion, and the schist is
intensely ccntorted near the stope. |

Apperently smll ore bodiss ware fouod on the 3 principsl smes
of alterstiot snd mineralizetion st the Rsttlesnske mine. Nesr the
originel site of Tusnel No. 1 {see Fig. ¥) snd ot o shaft 85 foet
deep, whlah comneots with the Mo, 1 Level, thexe are 2 scues wich
have besn mined by surface cute for a strike leagth of sbout T5 fest,
and in the hanging-wall aide of these 1s & caved or filled shaft
| mwummtoe@mmtmxmm'wmmm‘
 stope. Thms there sre believed to be 3 soues, s footwall, inter-
mediste and hanging-wall sons, snd 1t is believed that o small
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. Gentlemen:

 Phoenix, Arizona

N R

| DEC'2 91955

Arizona Mining and Development Co., Ine. :
131¢ North Central Avenue L -

" Res Docket No. UMEA~3905, Hercury
S Rattlesnake and Cypress Claims
Glla County,‘grizona

Your appiibktibn fof aid for an exploration pro-
Ject and other data availeble to us in Washington relative

~ to the above-named property have been carefully reviewed.

Projects approved by the Defense Minerals Zxplora-
tion Administration must, in its Judgment, show definite
promise of ylelding materials of acceptable grade in quan-
tities that will significantiy improve the mineral supply
position for the Mational Defense Program. . - '

Careful study of our information indicates tha,
although percury minerzlization occurs on the property, tie
probabllity of disclosing minabla ore reserves by your pro-

. posed program is not sufficieatly promisinz to justify Govern-

ment participstion. We regret to advise you, under these

eciroumstances, that your spplication for exploration assist-

ance is denied, Such denisl, however, is made without preju-
dice to the property. In the event further work on your
part discloses new and more Tavorable evidence of ore depo-

. 'mition on the property, we shall be pleased to consider a

 de:

" new application; smply supported by geologieal mapping,

sampling, owd essaylng. |

e wish to thank you for your interest in the
Defense #Minerals Exploration Administration program and for

bringing yeur property to owr attention,

42(/"——§ . Sincerely yours,
Docket *~< S S .
Code W R ‘ ‘ I C.C slzmsay | 4 W
Cpexr. Comm, S R - L
ﬁdﬂh Read. yii@ - . ) . R
%, Killsgeaxrd, USGE -~ Administrator

Helens Neger, USBM

'ADMcMalhon/ls'lg/gg/55_ | o e N . ﬂ Q‘
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

December 23, 1955

MEMORANDUM
To:  Administrator, DMEA
From: Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division

Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in the
A amount of $24,750.00
Docket No. DMEA. 3905 - Mercury
Arizona Mining and Development Co., Inc.
Rattlesnake and Cypress Claims
Gila County, Arizona

Denlal of the subject application is recommended by
this Division based on the following information:

(1) The applicant, Arizona Mining and Development Co.,
Inc., 1316 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona, requested
exploration assistance in the amount of $2%,750.00 for diamond
drilling, dewatering and rehabilitaion of a winze and sub-level
and drifting from the sub-level.

' (2) The applicant controls, by assignment of a lease,

the unpatented Rattlesnake Claims Nos. 1 through 10 situated

in the Slate Creek Mining District, Glla County, Arizona, and
recorded in the office of the County Recorder, Gila County,

in Book 49, pages 207, 240, 241, and 242, Said claims are
owned by A, C, and Jeanette Thomas of Tucson, Arizona, and
leased to Archie and Sue L. Griffith, .The lease was assigned
to Arizona Mining and Development Co, Inc., on January 20, 1955,

(3) The proposed program is (a) to explore ore occurrence
near the east end of Rattlesnake No.,.2 Claim with six dlamond
drill holes ( 3 - 75 feet and 3 - 125 feet) totaling 600 feet
at a cost of $7.50 per foot, or $4,500.00; (b) rehabilitate
upper workings and dewater sub-level for examination and
sampling, at an estimated cost of $3,500,00; (c) extend sub-
level 200 feet, at $45.00 per foot, for $9,000,00; (d) bull-
dozing for diamond drill stations, $750.00; (e) bunkhouse,
$1,500,00; (f) miscellaneous equipment, maintenance, repailrs,
and taxes, $2,500.00; and (g) supervision and consulting,
$3,000,00; totaling $24,750.00,





’ i.’

v (4) The Rattlesnake Mine is located on the Rattlesnake

No. 2.Claim, The mine is developed by two adits and approxi-
mately 100 feet of drifting on each of the No. 1 and No, 2
levels, Workings under the No. 2 adit consist of 3 separate
vertical winzes to sub-levels 125, 175, and 250 feet below,
where approximately 100 feet of drifting was accomplished,
The winzes and sub-levels .‘are filled with water,

. Ore previously mined came principally from one ore
body situated at the southwest end of the mine where some
showings still remain., Apparently any high-grade ores were
selectively mined, leaving only submarginal ores for the
present operators, °

The examining team could not verify the claims of
the Operator nor the reported findings of Mr, C. H. Dunning,
the applicant's consultant, B .

(5) The Field Team concludes that the geological condi-
tions are not favorable for the discovery of other minable
ore bodies and recommends denial. The Commodity Division of
the Geological Survey and the Bureau of Mines concur in this

recommendation,

W. S, Martin, Chief
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division

-,
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...  3ec¢iher 23, 1955

MEMORANDUM “
Toy  Administrator, DMEA
,Fr§m3‘  Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division

" Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in the
SR amount of $24,750.00 . : LT
~ Docke’ No. DMEA 3905 - Mercury
. Arizona Mining and Development Co., Inc,
Rattiesnake and Cypress Claims
Gila County, Arizona A

P o Denial df'thé‘5ubjecb:application,ié recomménded‘by
" this Division based on the following information: L

o - (1) The applicant, Arizona Mining and Development Co.,
Inc., 1316 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona, requested
exploration assiatance in the amount of 524,750.00 for diamond
drilling, dewatering and rehabiliitsblon of a winze and sub-level
- and &rifting from the sub-level, - . . ' -

(2) The applicant controls, by assignment of a lease,
_the unpatented Rattlesnake Claims Nos. 1 through 10 situated
in the Slate Creek Mining District, Gila County, Arlizona, and
recorded in the office of the County Recorder, Gila County, =
in Book 49, pages 207, 240, 241, and 242, Said clalms are
owned by A, C. and Jeanette Thomas of Tucson, Arizona, and
" leased to Archie and Sue L, Griffith, The lease was &sslgnhed
‘4o Arizona Mining and Development Co, Inc., on January 20, 1955,
. {3) The proposed program is (a) to explore ore occurrence
near the east end of Rattlesnake No. 2 Claim with six diamond
. drill holes ( 3 - 75 feet and 3 - 125 feet) totaling 600 feet
~at a ecost of $7.50 per foot, or $4,500.00; (b) rehabilitate .~
- upper workings and dewater sub-level for examination and
gampling, at an estimated cost of $3,500,00; (c) extend sub-
level 200 Peet, ab $45.00 per foot, for $5,000.00; (&) bulle
. dozilng for diamond drill stations, $750.00; (e) bunkhouse,
- $1,500.00; (f) miscellaneous equipsment, maintenance, repalrs,
and taxes, $2,500.00; and (@) supervision and consulting,
$3,000.00; totaling $2%,750.00. R
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'

" {4) ‘fThe Rattlssnake Mine 1s located on the Rattlesnake

No. 2 Glaim, The wine is developed by two adits end epproxi- -
mately 100 feet of drifting on each of the No. 1 &nd No. 2 =~ -

levels, Workings under the No. 2 adit consist of 3 separate
vertical winzes to sub-levels 125, 175, and 250 feet below,
where approximately 100 feat of drifting was accomplished,

~ The winzes and sub-levels “@Are £illed with water.

Ove praviously mined oame principaily~from one ore

‘pody situmted at the southwest end of the mine where some

~ present operators,

showings 8t1ll remain, Apparently any high.grade ores wers
selectively mined, leaving anly submarginal ores for the

- " The egamxning team eould not verify the claims Qt S
the Operater nor Yhe reported findings of Mr. €, H., Dunning,

' the applicant's consultant,

' ghe Geologzioal Survey and the Bureau of Mines concur in this A"

.ect

: (5) "he Pield meam concludes that the geologlcal condi~
tions are not favorable for the diseovery of othex minable
ore bodles snd recommends denial., The Commodity Division of

resommendation. -
W, 8, Martin, Chief . .
~ Iron and Perro-Alloys Division
. Docket ‘ ' ' '
' Code 400

Oper, Comm,
Adm, Read. File

ADMcMahon/1ls
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' . IN REPLY REFER TO:
- ‘

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. D @E%

December 19, 1955 £e 20 795'5

@01‘" Poka
+ Betained 402 Re: DMEA 3905
Arizona Mining Co.

Rattlesnake Mercury Claims

Gila Co., Arizona

$2lt,700.00 - Mercury W4W}
Memorandum®” _
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minersals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey '

Subject: Review of Field Team report.

The examiners and the Field Team recommend denial of the
applicant's request for aid in the reopening of old mine workings,
drifting, crosscutting and diamond drilling at an estimated cost of

$2k,700.00. | |

The examiners conclude that 'the chance of making a
significant discovery of mercury ore seems remote,"

I concur with the recommendations of the'examiners and
the Field Team.

N. E. Nelson





o UNITED STATES . @JM
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON. 25, D. C.

Caopy v~ % _533 December 6, 1955
Y
Memorandum Wy\
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerels fb:ploration Administration
From: J. W. Pennington, Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of Examination Report', Docket No. DMEA - 3905
(mercury), Arizona Mining and Development Co., Rattle-
snake and Cypress Claims, Gila County, Arizona, $2L,750

The applicant proposed to explore this property by drift-
ing, crosscutting, and diamond drilling at a cost of $24,750.00.

However, examination of the property by John N. Feick,
Geological Survey, and T. M. Romslo, Bureau of Mines, revealed
that geological conditions are not favoreble for the discovery of
mineble ore bodies in the area of the proposed exploration.

‘ The examiners conclude that it does not seem probable
that significant amounts of ore will be discovered by the proposed
project and recommend that Government participation in the explora-
tion be denied. : )

I concur with their recommendation.

Copy to: Division of Minerals
Branch of Base Metals
J. We Pennington
R. W. Geehan

Thor Kiilsgaard, U.S.G.S. . 4
Files B ' 05‘ A
o C\,\.

Sopy Yetafney 20y





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

November 22, 195 5

224 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

Memora.ndum‘/
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region IIT ‘

éubject: , ﬁepor't. of Examinatiéh; DMEA Docket 3905 (Mereury), Arizona
Mining and Development, Rattlesnake and Cypress claims, Gila
County, Arizona

Enclosed are the original and three copies of the report per-
taining to the above application. .

The field examiners concur that the chance of making a sig-
nigicant discovery of mercury ore is remote. They recommend that the
application be denied. We concur in this recommendation.

W. M. Traver

By ém CL_,,—

/,{I . W. Townsend

27 Ll

E.’ N. Harshman

Enclosures

. Reviewed by
. DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

L) 2-5 -S'S_

. {date)
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To : w M, n&m,.m amw, m Field Yom,

 ;f '!13:p"'-= sw'n!dnsenﬂalw Southulnt Eap-r&n-nt Stnaina, _

" Subject : Field Exaxims¥ion Raport, Docket BHEA-IS0H Mmmm

L e _& Pevelo Ca.'s mmm P .
| lm« iy wm, smw :

ma.n&mwmmsmormm«o m
, n $
_omanm’mummbymmrmozanmm ,"
| ’Su-uyaul « M, Remzlo of the Duresnu of Mines, wnd the sestionom -
 * Engineering by Remslo for the above repert. A sepdrsts yeport on
: .Gcolouy q&ru&ir has b.-n::dhlitt.d hg'th- Gtolntiadl Swrvey.

&m%m#ﬂh&awm g
mmmrm&-m Mﬂiﬁiof ~

Walter B. Storms .

'J- .’ - - ‘
Je Fe Shll' o

. WRStormm:frj

. Reviewed by ‘
DMEA OPERATING CUCAITTEE

| /;z S =SS

(date)
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR Iﬂﬂ:;zv]u;
.DOUGLAS McKAY, SECRETARY DEC 1 T
B - . = :
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 1959

' REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM - o . ___
REGION III

DMEAr3905, Arizona Mining and Development Company

Rattlesnake Mercury Clanms

Gila County, Arizona

John N. Faick, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

T. M. Romslo, Mining Engineer
U. S. Bureau of Mines

November 1955

DMEA OPEI\ATII\:G COMATETES

)2 - 5-55
(date)






SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS™ 06‘%
Byz John N. Falcklénd T, Mo Romslo_/ ' 1,955
In a recent application to the Defense Minerals ExPig;Ation
Administration, the Arizona Mining & Development Co. requested
Govérnment assistance in exploration for mercury in the Rattlesnake
mine, which is situated on Slate Creek, in the Mazatzal Mountains,
Gila County, Arizona. Frank O, Ratliff is president of the appli-
cant company, Wlth offices at 1316 N.Céntral Avenue, Phoénix, Ariz,
and A, B, Griffith was resident manager at the time of the examinaw
tion in‘ September 1955. _’fhe applicant!s proposed exploration,
docketed as DMEA~3905, was to re—open i)a.rts of the old mine workings,
and explore By drifting, crosscutting and diamond drilli.ng at a
total cost of $24,750.00,

The property consists of 21 claims, including the Rattlesnake
claims Nos. 1 to 10, and Cypress claims Nos. 1 to 1l. The mine has
been deyeloped by a 466o¢foot adit and 2 or 3 thousand i_feét of drifts,

crosscuts and ra.x.ises; and winzes and sublevels that extend to a

depth of 260 feet below the main or No. 2 adit., The mine was

actively exploited from late 1928 to early 1930, and again from

1940 to 1945, Most of the production was m_adg. from one stope reported
to have a strike length of frorfl 60 to 100 feet, lvaﬂwvvidth ranging from
3 to 11 feet, and a pifch Lehpth of about 400 feet. Production |

is not known but it may be from 15,000 to 20,000 tohs of ore which

may have yielded from 1,0_90 to 1,500 flasks of quicksilver.

1/ Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey
2/ Mining Engineer, U. S. Bureau of Mines





- The Rattlesnake mine is s_itua.tednin dz_a,rk gray té maroon i
- slates an@ phyllites which strike east-northeasterly and gip about

65 degrees”pprthwest."More or less parallel to the foliation of

the phyllites are several light gray or~white blegche? zones of

, sericitiéeschist, which represent hydfothgrmal alteration zones.
along‘previousiy‘existinglshear zones in the phyllite. Irregular,
discontinuous lens-like bodzgs'of mercury ore occur alqng thése
zoqgsvof_altg;atipn, anq appéar to be concgntggted principally in
zZones where structyral deformation isugreategt. Thg ore consists
ofmcinnabar and native quicksilver disseminated in the bleached and
alteredrschists;"small amountslgf cingabaf a}sp occur in thin quartz-
carbonate veinlets. Surface cqfs reveal that some ore has been
mined from at least 3 narrow and closely spaced ore zones having a
strike length of about 150 feet. Underground nearly all the ore

has been mined frbm a single ore body, However, apparently -
unsuccessful efforts have been made to mine another ore shoot

which occupies an echelon position on the footwall side of the

larger ore shoot, i ) '
Skg.tch mapping o_f Pa.rtsﬁof the mine and _squfa.Ce, »apd o

compilation of inadequate data from many sources indicate that

geological conditions are not favorable for the discovery of other





minable ore bodies in the area of proposed exploration. However,
it is believed possible that a few hundred tons of minable ore
may- be‘ _rgcovered from the old workings in the developed part of
As it does not seem px“_oba.b}_e that _s_:_'x_gnifg‘.ca_nt amounts of ore
will Bg{ discovgred_ py%tl}e“ prplpo‘se_d project, it is .recoxpmended

that Government participation in exploration be denied.





DNEA-3905, ARIZONA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
RATTIESNAKE MERCURY CLATMS :
GILA COUNTY, ARIZONA

Emgingering Report
By T. M. Romslo

Mining Engineer
U, S. Bureau of Mines

November 1955

Rewriewod by
DITEA OPRIATING COMMIXXES

/R-5-5F

(date)
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INTRODUCTION

The Defense Minerals Exploration Administration received an
applicatién from the Arizona Mining & Development Co. on July 13,
1955 for aid in a proposed exploratory'project for mercury on the
Rattlesnake and Cypress claims in Gila County, Ariz, The applica~
"“tion was docketed as DMEA~3905, reviewed by the Operating Committee,
then referred to the Field Team, Region III, for a field examination
of the property. ) o

The applicant's proposed exploratory work involved 6350 feet
diamond drilling, dewatering and rehabilitation of a winze and sub-
level, and 200 feet of drifting from the sub-level., The total cost
of the work was estimatedvat $24;750.00.

The minewas examined by J. N. Faick, geologist, U. S. Geological
Survey, on September 13 and 14, 1955, and by T. M. Romslo, mining
engineer, U, S. Bureau of Mines, on September 21, 1955, A. B,
Griffith, resideht manager for the aﬁplicant, was present“dufing
both examinations, Completion of the reports of examination were
lheld up until the last of the data requested.from the applicant
was received on Oct. 31, 1955,

LOCATION AND ACCESSIB ILITY

The Rattlesnake mine is about 50 air miles northeast of
Phoenix, Ariz. it is situa?ed about in sec. 16 of unsurvyed
T; 7 Ney Ra 9 E.; Gila County, Ariz. (figure 1). It is accessible

from Phoenix by driving 24 miles easterly on U. S. Highway 60










to its junction wifh the Bush Highway, .Progeed 50 miles norfheh
easterly on the gradeduBuéh Highway to the access mine road whichn‘
branches to the left at“1.9 miles beyond the "Signed' Maricopa and
Gila County boundary line., The access road is followed 0.5 mile
to a camp that comprises 2 10~ by 30-foot wooden buildings and a
floored 16~ by 26-foot tent.

_TOPOGRAPHY, PHYSICAL FEATURES, AND CLIMATE

The Rattlesnake mine is on the western slope of thesslightly
west of north-trending Mazatzal Mountains. It lies near the head of
Slate Creek that drains easterly to Tonto Creek. The area near the
mine is rather rugged., It compriges high ridges that are separated
by deep V-~shaped canyons; The altitude of the portal of No, 2 Adit
is about 3,500 feet. . )

Vegetation near the mine is confined mainly to a dense growth
of brush,

Summers are pleasant and winters are mild., Precipitation of
about 15 inches yearly occurs principally as heavy rainfalls during
the period June through Sepﬁember, and as showers and light snow-
falls during January and February,

There are no permaneﬁt streams in the area. Springs'and mine
works furnish adequate water fof small mining gnd ﬁilling operations.

HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

The Rattlesnake mihe,.aléo'référred‘fo as the Gus Packard mine,

was located in 1925 by Cus Packard, A. M. Packard and Robert S. Packard.

-





Little work was done on the property until 1928 when the Mercury -
Mines of America started operations. It operated until 1930 when
the operafions were terminated, Nos, 1 and 2 adits had been

drivén and stopes had been worked to a depth of 50 feet below the
lower adit. The mine next was operated from 1940 to 1945 by the

Oord Mercury Co. In 1947, McWhorter obtained a lease and option on
the property and_freated ore from the mine in a retort that he built
on the property. The mine then was inactive until Oct. 1954 when
the applicant, the Arizona Mining & Development Co.,obtained control
of fhe property. .

The company repaired roads to the mine, opened the adits,
installed track and pipe in the lower adit, and drove 160 feet of
drift on the main level., During these operations about 230 tons
of ore was mined from old ﬁorkings. The ore was treated at the
company?®s new reductioh planf abouf 5 miles northeast of the
.Rattlesﬁake mine, Both the mine and mill were shut down on
August 11, 1955,

Separate production records probably were not kept on Ord and
Ratflesnake ore, and there are no reliable records for other pe;iods
of operation of the Rattlesnake mine. Conseduently size of workings
and reported gradeé of ore were considered'in arriving at a possible

total production of 1,000 to 1,500 flasks of mercury.





EXTENT AND OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY
The applicant clains property rights to 21 claims, Rattlesnake
' claims Nos. 1 to 10, and Cypresé claims 1 to 11 (figure 2).

The Rattlesnake claims L to 10 are owned by'A. C. Thomas and
Jeanette Thomas of Tucson, Ariz, Archie Griffith and Sue L.
Griffith obtained the claims under a lease and option agreément
that they have assigned to the Arizona Mining & Development Co,.

The applicant's right to the 'Cypress claims was not stated
in the application»for aid in the proposed'exploratory project.

‘ PRESENT STATUS

Both the mine and mill were idle during the field investiga~
tions of the DMEA examiners.

. \ M;gg

The major portion of the principal workings above No. 2 adit
are presently accessible (figure 4), Workings below this adit are
filled with water, They feportedl& coﬁprise 3 levels at 125, 175,
and 250 feet from the adit, and about 100 feet of drifting. The
levels reportedly were developed frpm 3 separate vertical winzes.

| Major equipment at the mine and nearby camp consists of a
315 C.F.M, compressor, a 5 K.V.A, light plant, 4'mine cars, 3 jack-
hammeré, a’ 7=ton dump trupk; and a 4-ton pickup truck. The cahp
comprises 2 10- by 30-foot buildings of wood construction, and

afloored 16~ by 26-foot tent.
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The mill flow-sheet comprises a l5-ton coarse ore bin, a -llgié
16~ by 32-inch jaw crusher, a 90-ton fine ore bin, a belt conveyor |
to hopper, a 50-ton rdtary Gould furnacé, and 14 condensor tubes,
Power is supplied by a 40-K, W, digsel—electric generator, Other
equipment consists of a 3-K.W, light plant, a Fordson dozer—loader,
and a 5,600-gallon fuel storage tank, Water for both domestic and
plant usage is obtained from a spring and a drilled well,

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEPOSIT |

Mercury mineralization on the Rattlesnake property occurs in
3 nearly parallel zones of bleached and altered schisf. Near the
principal workings, the zones strike about N. 65° E. and dip aboﬁt
60 to 70 degrees northwesterly, Cinnabar, the ore mineral, occurs
'as disseminations in the schist, and as blebs and discontinuous
véinlets in quartz, It is confined to irrggular lenticular ore
bodies that appear to rake slightly to the northwest.

Unverified reports indicate the principal ore body was mined
to a depth of 400 feet beiow the surface., Widths and lengths of the
ore bod& were reported as 3 to 11 feet, and 60 to 100 feet,
respectively, Also mined were smaller deposits in both the hanging

wall and footwall of the main ore body.





ORE RESERVES - <198
The mine contains no measureable ore reserves.
Indicated reserves are estimated at a few hundred tons of
lowygfade ore. |
Inferred reserves are confined to a few small low—-grade
deposits that are present at widely scattered places.
CONCLUSIONS
Essentially all mérqury prbduééd from the Rattlesnake mine,
1,000 to 1,500 flasks, came from one ore body that probably has been
mined out, Other mineralized zones, that might be present at
unpredictable places, are likely to be very small and of low grade,
| _ RECOMMENDATION
Denial of the requested aid in exploration of the Rattlesnake
mine is recommended because chances of indicating the presence of '

significant amounts of mercury ore are considered unfavorable. °
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INTRODUCTION

The Rattlesnake Mine property is situatea in the canyon of
Slate Creek, and adjoins the Ord. group of claims on'the west end.
The property is readily:accessible from the ﬁeW'Bush Highway which
crosses obliquely over the ore zone and over seme of the mine workings,
as shown on figure 3. The main part of the ore zone crops out on the
steep slope north of the highway. The mine is now developed (see fig.
L) by a B60-foot long crosscut adit driven from near the bottom of |
Slate Creek Canyon and by several hundred feet of drifts, raises,
shafts, winzes and a couple of stopes..- The property is now controlled
by the Arizona Mining and Development Company, 1316 N. Central Avenue,
Phoenix, Arizona, phone Alpine 8-8675. Frank O. Ratliff is president,
and the resident manager is A. B. "Archie" Griffith, who guided this
writer during an examination of the property.

HISTORY, PRODUCTION AND GRADE

The Rattlesnake mine was located in April 1925 by A. M, Packard,
Robert S. Packard, and Gus Packard and is sometimes referred to as the
Gus Packard mine. It was nearly always operated in conjunction with
the Ord mine and the ore was treated in the Ord furnace, and separate
production records were not kept, or at least are not available to
this writer. |

The Rattlesnake property was visited in December 1925 by Carl
Lausen and F. L. Ransome. A private report by Ransome mentions the
presence of streaks of good ore in prospect pits at the outcrop for

a strike distance of about 150 feet. The Mercury Mines of America
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worked the property from 1928 to 1930 and by August 1931 adits

No. 1 and No. 2 had been completed, and a short tunnel and winze,
locally known as the Gus Packard workings, had been driven near

the east end of the Rattlesnaeke No. 2 claim. The mine had been
worked to a depﬁh of 50 feet below the No. 2 level by 1930.

Archie Griffith, representing the applicant company, reviewed the
recent history of the property for this writer. He reports that
the mine was leased witﬁ option to purchase to the Ord Company in
1939. The mine was operated continuously by the Ord Company from
1940 to l9k5 and in i9h6 control passed to L, V. Smith, Orangegrove,
California and in 1947 McWhorter took a lease and option on the
property. McWhorter, according to Griffith, built a 5 tube retort
on the property and producgd quicksilver worth $60,000 in late 1946
and 1947. Operations ceased in 1947 and the claims were allowed to
lapse, but were relocated in 1950 by Gus Packard and Irl Conway.
Packard soon sold his interest to Ed Conway and on October 1, 1954
Ed and Irl Conway gave a lease and option to purchase to B. W.
Stephenson and A. B. Griffith, who deeded the property to the
preseﬁt operating company,vthe Arizona Mining and Development Com-
pany. This company developed a water supply, undertook development
of the mine and built é reduction plant about one-half mile north-

east of the Ord mine.





There are no relisble production records of the Rattlesnake
mine available tb this writer. In August 1931 Webber and Fosterl/
reported that the Ord and Rattlesneke together had produced 1078
flasks of quicksilver valued at $125,000 from ore averaging 0.4
percent mercury. From early 1940 to February 11, 1941 the property
was operated in cbnjunction with the Ord Mine by W. V. Ranney and
associates, and 430 flasks of mercury are credited tq the combined
operations for this period. It is reported by Wilson?/ that most

of the 1940 production was obtained from the Rattlesnake mine.
Griffith, who supposedly is'quoting T. J. Long and L. E. Foster,
former operators of the mine, sayslthat the Rattlesnake mine pro-
duced more ore than the Ord from 1940 to 19h5, during which period
the two mines were operated jointly. This statement is not supported
by the best information available to the writer. The ore mined in
1941 was reported to contain one percent quicksilver.é/

The average grade and the amount of ore produced from thé Rattle-
snake mine is not known but my guess is that production probably was
not much over 1000 flasks total and that the average grade was about
0.4t percent mercury. In surface cuts Lausen and Gardner reported
obtaining 1.42 percent quicksilver across a sample width of 2.5 feet

and obtained 0.4k percent quicksilver from & small stockpile. Samples

taken by the writer from unmined remnants of the outcrop in the samé

T/ Webber, B, N. and Foster, L. E., Private report.
g/‘Wilson, E, D., Ariz. Bur. of Mines Circular No. 9, pP. 7, 1941,

-3/ Wilson, E. D., Op. Cit. po T





area as those sampled by Lausen and Gardner contained 0.01 percent
mercury or less. Only one sample of six taken by the writer contained
appreciable amounts of mercury, and this was taken 18 feet east of the
manway on the upper lejel, above an old stope, and contained 0.k
percent mercury, across a mineralized zone 5.2 feet wide, In May

1955 C. H. Dunning, representing the applicant company, took 23
-gamples, which ranged in grade from 0.02 to 1.95 percent mercury.
After eliminating 3 samples, which are probably outside thedore zone,
Dunning obtained an average grade of Of5h8 percent mercury in the drift
and raise, this representing 20 samples and anjaverage "vein" width
of about 38 inches. Because of mining and rehabilitation work that
had been dgne af'ter thg samples were taken, and because of deficiencies
in the map, it was impossible for this writer to find the locations of
most of Dhnning‘s samples. Only a few sample locations were found and
visual inspection indicated that the grade was so low, and the amount
of material so small that check sampling did not appear Jjustified.
Along the upper edge, or west side, of the siope Dunning obtained
several samples representing ore of possible mining grade. Dunning's
samples 10 to 20 inclusive average 0.7 percent mercurye. The ore
represented by these samples has since been mined and either pfocessed '
or stockpiled.. Griffith says 230 tons of this ore were treated in the
new reduction plaht and that the first 100 tons yielded 3 pounds of
mercury pér ton and 130 tons yielded l% pounds of mercury per @on.

Griffith says the low grade is due to waste dilution, which is probably

-la





true to a considerable extent, but it is also true that the high-
grade ores were selectively mined in the past, le;ving only submar-
ginal ores for the present operators. About 6 flasks of quicksilver
were recovered and sold as a resul£ of this test run, and Griffith
believes about 170 ﬁounds of guicksilver were stolen.

Nearly all of the production from the Rattlesnake mine, according
to reports, was made from one orebody situated at the southwest end
of the mine., Various reports indicate this had a strike length of
from 60 to 100 feet, a width from 3 to 11 feet and extended 440 (?)
feet below the surface, and as far as this writer could determinelthe
stope was mined within 30 or 40 feet of the surface. If these dimensions
are correct it can be shown that as much as 32,000 tons of ore may
have been produced from this stope. It is reported that the average
grade was 28 pounds quicksilver per ton. It is extremely doubtful
if these reports are correct, but thefe is no way to verify them at
ﬁresent. This writer believes the producﬁion is much less than
32,000 tons and the grade is probably about O.# percent mercury, -
otherwise the Rattlesnake mine would have been the source of at least
half of the quicksilver believed to have been produced from ﬁhe Mazatzal
Mountains, and we are reasonably certain that this is not possible.

An assay boék loaned to the applicant company by Tom Russell
shows the results of analyses of about 800 samples, apparently taken
during a period of operations from August H, 1928 to November 15,

1929, and representing the ore in that part of the_mine above the





50-~foot sublevel in the winze. Inspection of these analyses shows
that the mercury content of the ore ranged from nil to about 3 percent
and that many of the samples ranged from 0.2 to 0,7 percent mercury.
Unfortunately the locations of most of these samples are not known to
the writer, but it is obvious that most of them represent ore mined
from the lérge stope near the west end of the mine.

During earlier discussions (June 1955) with Griffith he told
this writer of 4 places in the mine where miﬁable ore was available.
Near the collar of the 29-foot deep shaft at the west end of the
workings he claimed the existence of a northeasterly trending cross
vein which was 4 feet wide and reportedly contained 1l.Th percent
mercury. In the shallow Gus Packard workings it was claimed that
there is a zone from l.5 to 3.0 feet wide containing 10 percent mer-
cury, but this was inaccessible at the time of my examinagtion. On 1
level, between the 29-foot deep shaft and the raise-manway to the
surface he claimed the ore was 3 feet wide, 110 feet long and con-
tained 1 percent mercury. On 2 level he claimed ore extended
westward from the manway for sbout 230 feet, averaged L feet wide
and contained 1 percent mercury. During my examination I was unablé
to verify any of these claims.

GEOLOGY

The Rattlesnake mine is located in a belt of metamorphosed
sedimentary rocks of Precambrian age that follows along Slate Creek
for about 3 miles, The prevailing rock type in this belt is dark
gray, brown or maroon slate and aesociated with it are some prominent

beds of light gray or white quartzite. In places the slate has been





altered to phyllite or schist, and bleached by hydrothermal
solutions. Wilson reports that in most places the foliation of

the schist is approximetely parsllel to the bedding planes of the
original sediments. At the Rattlesnake mine the general direction
of foliation is about N 65° E., and dips‘about 65°-70° northwest.
Rhyolite porphyry, also of Precambrian age, crops out a few hundred
feet north of the mine.

Conspicuous in the slates and phyllites exposed along Slate
Creek are g number of zones in which these rocks have been bleached
and altered to a thinly iaminated schist which is white or very light
gray in color. These zones range from a fdot or two in width to
about 30 feet wide, are somewhat silicified, and most of them have a
relatively high content of sericite. These zones apparently owe
their origin to the passage of mineralizing solutions as all known
ore bodies have been found associated with these altered zones;
however, these zones contain ore bodies in only a few places. These
zones apparently are also zones of shearing and fauwlting, most of
which are parallel to the foliation, but which in some places is
'found to cross the foliation at acute angles. These zones, apparently,
are not continuous along the strike for great distances, but only
" mapping would reveal their extent and probsble correlation in the area.

Oﬁ the Rattlesnake property there are reported to be 5 nearly
parallel iones of bleaching and alteration, but only 3 of them are
believed to be large enough to be of importance. Near the principal

mine workings these strike about N 65° E. and dip about 60 to 70 degrees





northwest but several hundred feet east of the mine dips of only
about 15 to 20 degrees northwest may be observed. In cuts along
the old road on Rattlesneke No.A2 claim it is apparent that the

slates and the bleached zones are warpea or folded along a nearly
horizontal fold axis, the location of which is shown on figure 3.

Many, but not all of the altered zones along Slate Creek con-
tain bodies of mercury ore, and these bodies appear to be localized
in the zones where the schist has been folded and crinkled or where
the shearing cuts across the foliation. Relatively intense struc-
tursl deformation of the schist gpparently is a prerequisite to the
localization of ore, but such deformation is not readily apparent
at the Rattlesnake because of the lack of suitable maps and because
of the inaccessibility of some of the principal workings. The main
stope reportedly had a strike of N. ho° E., which diverges about 25
degrees from the normal sﬁrike of_the folistion, and the schist is
intensely contorted near the stope.

Apparently small ore bodies were found on the 3 principal zones
of alteration and mineralization at the Rattlesnake mine. Near the
originé,l site of Tunnel No. 1 (see Fig. 4) and at a shaft 29 feet
deep, which comnects with the No. 1 level, there are 2 gones which
have been mined by surface cuts for a strike length of about 75 feet,
and.iﬁ the hanging-wall side of these is a caved or filled shaft
which is believed to connect on 1 level to the main underground
stope} Thus there are believed to be 3 zones, a footwall, inter-

mediate and hanging-wall zone, and it is believed that a small
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orebbdy has been mined from each of these near the west end of

the mine; It is probable that these orebodies were irregular,
lenticular shoots that were arranged more-or-less en echelon, and
each probably had a slight rake to the northwest. The largest of
these, which may be in the intermediate zone, is believed to have
been mined from near the l-level to a consider;ble aistance below

the 2-level, Unverified reports indicate that this ore shoot may
have been mined to a depth of about 400 feet below the surface. A
small shoot, possibly in the footwall zone, was recently partly mined
by the present operators. '

The mine was partly developed béiow the No. 2 adit level by a
winze. This was sunk from a depth of 125 feet td a depth of 175 feet
in 1940 and is now reported to be 260 feet deep. It is stated by the
applicant that the winze is in reality a series of winzes and levels.
It is said that the first winze was 125 feet deep, at which depth a
50-foot long sublevel was driven northwesterly to the ore zone where
a 50-foot deep winze was sunk. At this depth (175 feet) another cross-
cut was dfiven northwesterly about 50 or 75 feet. At this point a
75-f§ot deep winze was sunk and another crosscut (250 level) was
driven northwesterly toward the ore zone. This last nmentioned cross-
cut, 250 feet belowrthe Nﬁ. 2 adit, failed to find ore and it was
later found that the ore stopped at a fiat fault about 187 feet below

the No, 2 adit according to reports.





During the early forties ore reported to contain one percent
mercury was mined from the lower part of the workings of the winze.
T, J. Long reports that he mined the oreshoot to the bottom and
that it stopped against a nearly horizontal plane. Griffith says
deeper ore was found at a later date, but this is probably not true.
Tt is interesting to note that operators familiar with the property
report scooping up native quicksilver after ‘each blast during the
sinking of the winze. Apparently native quicksilver was abundant
in this deposit in the lower part of the mine.

APPLICANTS' PROPOSED EXPLORATION PROJECT

A possible exploration program was suggested by Dunning as
follows:

1. Prepare geological map of surface.

2. Re-open the upper workings and de-water the winze for

examination and sampling, estimated cost about $2 000
for rehabilitation of the winze and $1,000 for rehabi-

litation of the upper workings.

3. Explore by levels, sublevels, drifts, crosscuts and-

raises as required after rehabilitation is completed, R
cost about $7,000. : n \500 o

4, Explore ore occurrence near east end of Rattlesnake Nb. NW ‘6\

1 claim by diamond drilling sbout 3 holes about 75 feet >¢
long and 3 holes about 125 feet long. This to cost
about $4500,
The total cost of exploration items recommended by Dunning
is $12,500, but apparently no allowance is made for surface mapping.
Some of the work has been completed since Dunning's report and

part of the old workings can now be entered, as the operators have

drifted eastward on the No., 2 level for a couple hundred feet.

10~





The principal merit of the proposed exploration program is
that it may result in the production of small amounts of ore which
undoubtedly remains in the old part of the mine., It is reasonable
to0 believe that additional ore may exist in any of the 3 mineralized
zones because they do not appear to have beeg fully expioited. It is

also possible that & small orebody may exist in the area for which

0

s, 0
fro R Yo
diamond drilling is exposed, i.ec. near the east end of the Rattlesnake {\\ JZ,,“‘”\
: o
No. 2 claim, in the vicinity of the Gus Packard workings. R

As the orebodies tend to be localized in zones of intense deforma-
tion, and these appear to be quite small, it is evident that the ore-
bodies are also small. It is probable that most of the ore of the
Rattlesnake mine has been mined out, and that only unimportant reserves
of submarginal ore remain. Although a few thousand tons of ore may
remain in the deposit, the data available to this writer indicate that
its average grade is very low and the present operation probably
cannot succeed. This writer was unable to verify the claims of the
'applicant or the sample results of the company's consulting engineer,
Adequate reasons for Government participation in exploration of the-
Rattlesnake mine could not be found. Admittedly additional ore may
be recovered from, this deposit, but I doubt if it will be in significant
quantity and the operation will probably be unprofitable, However, the
operators have stated orally that they expect to go ahead with the

exploration even if the Covernment refuses to participate.

-11-
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ffom an examination of the Rattlesnake mine it is concluded
that only relatively small reserves of submarginal ore remain in
the déposit and that exploitation of these reserves will be unprofit-
able. -Optimistic claims made by the‘applicants for this deéosit
could not be verified in most respects and it eppears that the
applicant company may be misled by its own enthusiasm. No adequate
basis for Government participation in the proposed exploration could

be found; therefore it is recommended that the application be denied;

~12-
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“vL}q,eyamination of ‘the property.;

J*filt was also nated that sur aae~@apping-and rehabilitation Lo
the applicant's proposals

“?Vfﬁr. V. M. 1raver, ﬁxeeutive ﬂrrieer

~'7}3$ ﬁ;ﬁéé Bucket Hb. DNEA 3905 - Mercury
S H,Lrizona Rining and Development
' Gompany, Inc.

4 ”}:Aﬂilg‘cauntx, irizonn

oy

9631‘ Mr‘ va&r: ) v U ,;‘i' 2

\K .. g ,'_;7

;g;[ The above docket@d ayplication fcr exploration 3
z‘asaistance is being. referreq gb your offiee fer a.rield A

T In rwviewing the &Ject application, it was noted
‘f?that the mine was currentizfprbducing 25 tons of ore.a day.

Ha

“work necessary to support

, :iﬁattghsnake ‘Cypress Claims AR

" had not been done. - It might be jadvisable for the examining - f"h'

. team to determine whethey this whrk should be done solely by

| ';‘ifﬁ;thﬁ applicant.as doeumenﬁation fop his’ annlication.‘

o Enclo&ures R ¢

/

Two aapies Qﬁ/a relevanﬁ‘mamorandum dated Augubt 1,‘_33‘”.

t@ﬁﬁ11955, by W. P, Williams, GeologicaX\Survey, are enclosed for
| your 1nrormatian.,g;nj cee ¥ L ‘
chainman, oparating commx" >
E f-acc.\ Docket'”-" L
SN \FT Reglon 3 fa e
*E;q'gOper. ‘Comm., j,ﬂfﬁj"
L -~".Code ‘400" " - RERREE
i el T Adm, Read. File L
;;'Heuber;.B@:@guﬁ@tgnzneg5ﬁr;;_;‘  7;;;ﬁ~=~Thor Kiilsgaard, USGS . .

'v*l%APPBGVED"ff'

R LT LN .J }??SPH°1t/1S
‘,,I;nember,;ﬁeolagigql SR{YQY;fﬁj}i};T"8/15/55

~He M. Meyer, USBM U;;.;s,-
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 15, 1955

%3 {’f@é’& ’&Q@;
@o\@‘g =
Memorandum
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: J. W. Pennington, Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of DMEA application, Docket No. 3905 (Mercury)
Arizona Mining and Development Company, Rattlesnake and
Cypress Claims, Gila County, Arizons

The supporting data submitted with this applicetion make
it appear that this property is a favorable area for exploration.

It is recommended, however, that & Field Team examination v
be made to.verify available information and determine that the work
proposed by Dunning, who will supervise the work if approved, is the
best method of approa.ch.

ames W. Pennington

Copy to: Division of Minerals
Branch of Base Metals
H. M. Meyer
Files
Thor H. Kiilsgeard, Room 5222

5





fugust 15, 1959

Yenovesdium
Pt e E. Martin, Defeuse [Hiversis Exploration Administration

E“am. B K*erm:&aggwm, Breuch of Base Metals

ﬁ:wﬁs&%z Reviow of DMEA application, Docket Ho. 3905 ( mewy}
 Arizora Mining end Developmest Company, Hattlesuoue and
Cypress Clalss, Gila cm%y, Arisone

True mworﬁmg dnte submltted with t‘*«i;s applicotion meke
it sopear Lbat this property is & fevorsble ares for exploration.

It 18 recowssnded, however, that & Fleld Tesm exsminatio:
E:e made to varify svailsble isformation sud determine that toe wor:
spasm Ty Buaniog, w0 wild amwim ihe work if approve&, is the
ves’ method of a,pgrmn. :

Signe&
Jemen ¥W. Pennington

Copy to: Division of Hinerals
: Brench of Base Melsls
Be M Me}’."
Files

/
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O August 15, 1555

mmm |
A:’l‘s':' o ;w. £, mm, mt‘unn Winerals Exploratios Administration
From; - J. V. mmmgm, Msmu ﬂfm Ism

Subject: Review of DMEA spplisation, Docket No. 3505 (Mercury)
Arizous Mining snd Development Compacy, Mtﬂctm aud
Ciprens cm.m, Glia Caunty, Arizens

x’m mpporbing date whuf.tm with mi.a applicatiou mexe
it appear that tbu m-rtar is a favereble am m~ sxplaration.

. It 4 remm, hnlwnr, that & m o minltion
wmummcmm icfermaiion and detarmine that the wors

proposed by Danning, wvulmvm the work Afwmd, is the
st unt.hos af mmh

, Slgned :
S m LE Pmning‘m -
 Copy to: Diviston of Minersia -

M«mm

Tiles

; ma.nmﬁmsm






. . . . IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES AW

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RE@W
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. o QWED
i’](f.? N O
August 1, 19557 1955

Memorandum “”
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: W. P. Williams, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of DMEA application, Docket No. 3905 (Mercury),
Arizona Mining and Development Company, Rattlesnake and
Cypress claims, Gila County, Arizona.

The applicant, in a vague and indefinite application, -
proposes a $24 T50 exploration program consisting of surface
geologic mapping, ‘surface diamond drilling, raise and shaft
rehabilitation, drifting, and crosscutting. The work is to be
done in and near the Rattlesnake mine. The property that should
be covered by Owner's Consent to Lien comprises 16 Rattlesnake
claims and 11 Cypress claims, located in the Sunflower mining K
district, Gila County, Arizona. \

The applicant makes a definite proposal as to diamond
drilling an ore shoot that outcrops some distance from the mine.
He is unable to present feasible proposals for the remaining
work, as surface mapping and underground mine rehabilitation have
not been done.

The applicant states 25 tons of ore per day are currently
being produced, and he estimates 500 to 1,000 tons have been pro-
duced in the past. Of twenty-three samples from the mine, taken
by the applicant, nine are of ore grade.

I recommend that the application be referred to the
Field Team for field exemination, It Wight be advisable for the
examining team to ascertain if certain preliminary phases of the
work, e.g., the surface geologic mapping, should not be performed.
solely by the appllcant as documentatlon for the application.

W. P. Williams

M o+
C LY relaimag 400





July 25, 1955

Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, RegionIII
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics Division

Subject: .Assignment of Docket Number
There is listed below the assigned docket number to

an application recently received from RegionIII,

DMEA-3905  Arizoma “lining and Development Co., Inc.

Robert E. Adams, =
Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division.

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D. C. g ’ 72149





Bl &, 195

Arizona ining and Development Co, Imc.  .* ‘ DMEA-3905

1316 Y. Central Avenue €% Exploration Assistance
Phoenix, Arigona Rattle Snake iline

. Gentlemen: ‘
The receipt of your application dated July, 1955
>

for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act of 1950,

as amended, is hereby acknowledged. |
Your application has been aséigned Docket Number}ym$F3905

aéd referred to the ... ana Ferro-Alloys Division.

Kindly identify all future correspondence relating to your

application by this docket number.

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

60932
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

RECTIVED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. : it 104655
22l New Customhouse :
Denver 2, Colorado , July 14, 1955
Memorandum®”
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Application for DMEA assistance (Mercury), Arizona
Mining and Development Company, Rattlesnake and Cypress
claims, Gila County, Arizona

Enclosed are three copies of the subject appiication
in the amount of $2k,750.00. _
The property‘is presently in operation so it is

presumed the workings are available for examination, although
at the time the attached reports were written certain parts

of the property were not accessible.
\mm

Enclosures W. M. Traver





Y _bMEX

W Bate R
o0 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ggg';‘eéggf:ggm @ B1035.1.

DEFENSE vMINER.ALS EXPLOI?ATIQN A_DMIN[STRAT%QN JUL 13 1or 8

BUREAU OF M

— _ _ “”'”UQ'ZWL - Notto beMﬁﬂaMb&lz ,
APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN i/ 2 ECTYS =]
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO~ + & 195} Docket No. -~

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE e 4
"PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Betimated Cost $5.. 0 T’u&o ___________________

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of- applwanﬁ*-:ﬂ(?;)@hs*twg.te hjgl;e%yiu: g%lrlegﬁl ﬁ% @i 6%%&'5’511‘\133:; %}i cy.ouv will wish to contract and’ your.
1510 e ferienl Avemue, Phoonis, Jeimon
..... ez O.oakeliffe, 1714 L.0homes Dond,ihosndx...... Fresid erz#;--__--
Faul ile anomas . fomk Jilctta , Phoondx ' Senvetary....
(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.
(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. .
(d) If ‘a partnership, add to.the above statement the names and addresses 6f all partners.

" mailing address:s

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all requlred
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. - :

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the ex;nloratlon, and excluding any land or mterest in land whxch is
not to be included in the exploration project contract ! f&mlimﬁ vﬁ*g‘i ;

*

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known., ?3&#@19 ‘?‘"mgga

(c) State ygiz&gléeres& }31 the landbwhether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise Pﬂ”@hﬂﬁw
«..\

(d) If you are not the owner, submit w1th this apphcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under whlch

you control the property. - mma& £ ﬂ & §§ &Ki’!iﬁ’i&t ’.z

(e) If you own the land, descrlbe any llens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the ]and conmsts of unpatented clalms, add to the descrlptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded _
location notice. Hee Dxhibid

4. Physical describtion—-(a) Describe in -detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, -including existing mine workings and production facilities. Sta.te y%r é%te%est if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. WRe LMY

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. L Olpw #e ,{" o Del

(e) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vem, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. .Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering repprt a§s %m%)smor,,other Edgologm information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you. w8 F4p #

(d) State the facts w1t esiéct )‘,9 the & cess‘biglty of the project: Access roads, distances to shlppmg, supply and re51dence
points.

(e) State the a.vallablhty of manpower, materlals, supplies, equipment, water, and power, Ceo a.,Z?L o'@"‘i\" 16—88581-1

£ X n.s&\.‘.l. &






5. The exploration pfroject.—’f'State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore BLERY

(b) Describe fully the proposed work including a map or ‘sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. Txhinad 1,0 o2 <&

(¢) The work will start within -1+ NI days and be completed within __.__. ﬁ. ... months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the apphcant with relation to the ablhty to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervxse the operatlons Vee L M Fy? ?’!f{iy 3‘&

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project: ¥ :g*}. ul

(a) Independent comtracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let-any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard

of material moved, etc.). “xtrel o8
(b) Labor, supe'rmswn, consultants—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, ‘classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees

for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. TileTwd
(¢) Operating materials and’ supplzes —Furnish an itemized list, including' 1tems of eqmpment costing less than $50 ‘each,
" and power, water and fuel. ¥ x‘h’ j .4 .

(d) Operating equipment. —Furnish an itemized list of any operating equlpment to be rented purchased or Whlch is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. xb.ﬁ«i“

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary 1n1txa1 rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operatmg equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project. xhl 3
) (f) New buildings, improvements, inst zl,twns —Furnish a detailed list showing ‘the cost of any necessary ’m;uxril g% ﬁf‘f'd
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project. H o i

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. wxh’ b.{}

(k) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for c0ntmgenc1es not included in the costs stated above.

NoTe.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
-~ estimate of costs, Siahe. el . .

7. (a) ‘Are you prepared to furmsh your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulatxons on

Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? m, 3'.@
~(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs? ¥ ,{sh, 20.{ pJ

Money @ Use of _equipment owrled by yoh ‘ _ D ‘_Other )

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION U

The unders1gned whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or othermse, both in his own behalf and actmg for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth i in this form and accompanying papers 1s correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

AP T I '“1r£zpna “"mim ad ﬁwelepmntz * O Ino

S . __,;’74 (A:;%% ]% /@!&é

v

“Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully’ fulse statement or-representation to ony depari-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurlsdlcﬁon

BEEES ‘ c : U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OPFICE - 16—86851-1 * . - -





 Exhibit BeA
. Bei-= ADD canth?ggpext_g Rights - =

. EEERAE s P I s . . co N
'
i .

C . ARTZOMA MINING AKD DEVEIOPUINT COMINGs . i
~~RARG Os TATCLIFFE,

" The cleims on which the exéioiraﬁion-iiii'be'perfoma& are known as

‘Rattle Snake claims Nos., 1 through No. 10 as recorded in Docket . SR

24, Pahes 498 through 507, in the office of the County Recorder
of U4lg County,State of Ariszorma., The claims possessed by the

o applicant, which will be benefited by mbmtéﬁn‘; are known a"st,-'

the Rattle Snake Extenaion cialms Los. 1 throu ag recorded

in Docket No. 24, pages 508 through 514 in the offfice of the

. -County Recorder of Gila County, State of Arizonk, and the Cypress -
' Claims Yos. ) through 11, as recorded in Dogket 24 S '

> p&f}’fe‘ 487.

. through 497 in the f {'ice of County Recorder of CGila County,State o

. of Arizons,

CExhiblg Cel o

" The lan? 1a held inder sontract of purchase with & balance of

420,000 to be pald by 10% royalty on minerals produceds -

Exhibit Ce -

‘pecorded

. Rabtle Snake olsims Nos. 1 through 10/in ocket No. 24,pages

. 498 through 507, in the office of the county resorder of Gila e

~ County, State of Arizoma.

C Exhibig Dl L
.- 4w-a =~ Physical Lescription , . _ L
" At the present time the Arizona Nining and Development Co,,Inc. .
- is carry on extensive operations on the claims under considera-
‘tion in this arplication. - You will note from the sttached repory
of Wr. C. e Dunning, which was prepared in May of 1955, known as
. Exhibit 1 ~ the graphioc deseription of the oporatlons have been

o and. are now being accomplisheds You will further note from the

- oontract onall t ' _ |
SRS dhié o +000 which 1s to be in 19% royalty paymenta_ out of,px_fcc!uctian.

" These

~ peport of (. i, Dunning, made on June 1, 1055, known as Ixhibit g2
. the type of operations and a complete survey of these particular -~ -
- wining c¢laims. T R

mmzmvmmggaeénmwne,_ca;m; holds & purchase
eae mining claims with a balance due in the amount

mlningcla ims are tr’atmmi‘@é& by the Bush Hiq,“nmy ,'and{,a.ll 4

' '._ o operatlons are »imedigte}y axcgaa;iba.g thereto.

L oege





S 6. Uai.’ ,uta

T ‘»”""A,rixcm :ﬂiﬂiﬂg and ngvalopmen'c CoeInee B REE
o .107'-:‘ e Cmeral Ayenuse, Phoenix, Arisona = -

5

;4~a - Phyaicai ﬁ?esurim;ian {uontimzad)
f}-ﬁxnsbu n«z R

o ‘Witﬂ refex‘»enue tc ‘t;he cuz* em; prac}uaﬁion the Arimﬁa ”mm and o
. Development o.tnc. raﬁuaing approximtely 25 tons: per day.,
L ‘l‘hem are arproxi mat OGO tons in reserve stock pile.  The =

¢ which is now being prodvmi 1s explained in the report map

- ',-i‘,'-:-cf ‘mi.mming known s Exhibit 1 It wn]. be uof:edt from thls
B report thaf: the ore avaragaa .5485@. o

_ 'A'Ethm rwa
=

T Am utatsd a%ove M e ,,rrapehty 1a im“t:diately axcemible 'ho exeellent
- .-roadss The rines are approximatoly 60 miles from the first rail haad. 1 ,
... However, becauss proces:ing willbe performed on hhe pwpsrty . e
o ahipping ’bmcomea a1 :immaberisl mabtara . :

o .Exhibit 4~n

T .‘I,‘ho Arizcm 'Minin evrlopment; Gooxnm ‘has had no problem in
. 8ecuring suffcent manm e, mhterials, supplies and equipment mmh e
lr& a,u &mihblaq ) ‘I‘Eo cnmpany auppli SR

o8 1tas own wateﬁ aml xmmr.

: 5, ng_gmtion gro?ac.t o

. -»1;-, | mw E

m

- -_-'I‘he vmrk tc ’ba part‘ormd in gurauame t;o tbia grant wm. be under ‘ .
- the supervision of i+ '+ Dunning, who is well known t¢ the mining

. induatry in Arizong and the. Scutmast. ‘The immediate apemtionn will

"~ 'be directed by the superintendent of- the Arimons Mining & Devol epment R

. ‘.:ACg.inmc. Mo ds e Griffith who has had 20 yeeru of. eatperienee 1n ‘
min

g, particulaﬂy i.n r«emury opa“atians. g

csf-' ﬁ,T;‘sfi:a ':'

;r'v o]

- mmona, am111ng,rrizt1ng,mploring sy . o
- explained in Englneer's report... .».;t-waow 1"5,500.00
- Bull dazer work op proporty’ for Mtting,

P nw.vhine or drnli.ng, atc. S : %0.00 Lo
Lonaultant: S 3.,*3)@.90 T
S "mhar,ﬁueking,sramm;;,?u’?icing mach:’tnery
DR - : 1 TR . ' . ‘ »  3¢564}!00‘ -
-~ 1 Punk Touse . 0 1,500,00 . -
,.macellaneoua, tsxea ancl insurame e ’500,00 -

1& ¥ ) \3 [
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. o A P K . . .
.

: o Arizonoj 1faining ana j}erlopment f,,o‘znc;.
. & | JLhoenix, Api '

wmwm | S SO
 Drought forward ,f L lzmgEovoe

Lquipment,”ain‘:,mm "G T : ' , SR 55‘3'@.09 :
Fopa,irs and salpfenance tc: Mesa mn B - T8 1 P+ TS B
Genttngences . L B 3: "‘Ov“‘",

B  Geg = Inde emmt béntra.c‘br o

t:-"*

- 'l'he Iurizom éins.nL; ami chiapmm‘“ f«o‘ ,Inc. plan tso pexiom «.&3. of

- the proposed. work except thct dfamond drilling will be conbtractads

ﬁ‘b 1a estinated that dlamond drilling will cost uppmximtcly
T+80 per’ Dot and 1k 1s pvopered that 600 feot will be - - '
drilled at a total sost of 4,500, There 13 a possﬁmlity tzhat

the ‘rifting will-be ctontracted, It ir estirmated 4t will be necesaary

to run a dArift some 200 fact 2t @ cort of ©35,0° per foot,

L owill note vhat decause tro- eomnany-will be 1liited "o a tugror

or, sU ‘ewis g,gonaultantg «b)

STy 4 dozer work on prepwty f‘ﬁr aett*x:g; o
mechinery for m}illing,ebﬁ. - L 780L00
Supervielon . E ' 2000420 0
- Congultant ' 1000,00 -

- Jabor mmhing,tmnmhw,ﬁew ving I R

A mcim ery, oo Lo e 3500,00
' Cug Onor apiny materials and. aunrlies - o
Lxpioit d=l '
Fuel and poi &ar on *mm «ufi*”ﬁcimtp fm* el SR
4 waeka SR I D EBlWG -
‘ _C-uﬁ i)*}e w1 ment |

. gme Pehabwgt_:gman and_repairs
- init -

A‘m

| " Diamond dviningigrifti%,mplwing ue

hotst at the collar of the winze, ™A no mucking wiachine in the.
drifis” bhat the &atlm&tec‘i coat of the drirting wiu be ,9,3)(3.

ragin: ‘

ﬂx;

~expleined in % | ~ 13, 505,°9

Pa;mix-a am} maintenince to wama Hall 155)0.-.00‘
- Gef Tew ::D il‘}ﬁg ;',s.gmgz'owame:}ts ,,me;tnl};gtig_nq G o
Exh,v-p Bur*k .,.ouae } SR lsrm.oe- '

‘According to Mry Dunnincls recort Ixhibib 2 on page 4 thereof, you -





SN ‘é;.s
5

5333 1&{}&0’1}!‘ L&zea fﬂﬁ maumnae _ S 50‘“;00
h mnr;i' enci s AR e
Continganciea \, L 1000400 AR

ptral AN _rm 17, A Apizom . .
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‘the costs of the m‘oposm prajac’a in accardanca wlth regulntioni R

~of the gomrnmmt. REORRECIE I

SRS rx‘zihit a«v
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9 ") EXHIBIT #2

b

|

!

CHARLES H. DUNNING

017w o o BECER e rase W o
PHONE ALPINE 3.6272 PHOENIX. ARIZONA JUL ] D PHONE AMHERST 8.1132
3 195
o5

June 1, 1955

To: Arizona Mining and Development Co.
1316 No. Central Ave,
Phoenix, Arizona

Att: Mr. Frank O, Ratcliffe '
Subject - Rattlesnake Mine

Gentlemen:

In November and December, 1954, I made a preliminary examination,
and sampled available ore exposures at your Rattlesnake Mine, No report
was written because certain areas of supposed ore were not then accessable
for sempling, and I wished to wait until they were made so, This was not
done before I left for South America in January ( and I understand has not
yet been done ), While it is expedient to write a report at this time,
it will necessarily be vague in some details.,

Location,

The property is imown as the Rattlesnake Mine and consists of several
(10) unpatented mining claims, The group is located on the Payson highway,
and on Slate Creek, about 11 miles north of Sunflower store, and 3 miles
south of the Ord Mine, and adjoining same.

History.

The property has been known for several years and has produced sporadically
during times of high mercury prices, Observation of the old stopes indicates
that 500 = 1000 tons have been previously mined, From samples of piliars
and margins, and knowledge of costs and the price of mercury during those
times, the ore »robably averaged over 1.,00% Hg. While far from being the
largest producer in the district in the past, it was probably the most successful,

The Rattlesnake Mine is written up in the Arizona Bureau of Mine
Bulletin No. 122, June, 1927, by Lausen and Gardner.

- _Geology,

The mine is in the Slate Creek sector of a large zone of pre-Cambrian
schist which courses through the terrain for several miles. Within this
general area are several minor zones, somewhat parallel, which contain
commercial mercury orebodies.

The ore "veins" are not true veins but zones without well defined walls,
containing veinlets, These veinlets are usually quartz containing cinnabar
(sometimes almost pure cinnabar). Mercury also occurs as crystals and smears
in the laminations of the schist, The veinlets are usually parallel to the
gchistosity but sometimes cross it,
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Both pre-mineral and post-mineral faulting have taken place. Ore
deposition sees allied to the pre-mineral faulting although no definite
.controls have been worked out, Displacement by post-mineral faulting is
usually minor,

Geology of the district has been thoroughly studied and written up
in the above mentioned bulletin.

At the Rattlesnake Mine development and extractive mining has been
confined to one known shoot of ore about 100 feet long, three feet wide,
and of unknown depth, The vein itself strikes a little north of east and
dips about 70 degrees to the north. The main shoot apparently rakes steeply
to the west, Within the shoot the mercury values are spotty and lensey but
average well. There are possibilities of other shoots along the strike,
and of parallel mineralized zones,

Development and Sampling,

The mine was originally developed by a shaft from the surface 350 (?)
feet deep., Later a crosscut tunnel was driven from Slate Creek north (at
right angles to the vein) intersecting the vein near the shaft at 550 feet
from the portal, and 200 ft, below the surface. This was then used as an
adit and the shaft practically abandoned., Drifts were run on the vein east
and west, and stopes started above the level. The "section on vein" sketch
attached shows these workings and also my samples and assays,

The location of sample #20 was as high as I could get in the raise
because of lack of ladders, but from there I could see a level above as
outlined on the sketch, I was advised by persons supposed to know that from
this level on up the ore was virgin and of commercial grade, It has not
been measured or systematically sampled and assayed, but it is feasible that
it could be there if it were a bit undergrade for the then requirements,
which would have been at least 1,008 Hg.

I was also advised that the old shaft from the tunnel level on down
was in ore with a wide width of excellent ore in the bottom., In the bottom
level westward however, it was stated that this ore was soon cut off by a
fault, and there was no ore to the east. The winze (shaft) was full of water
at the time of my last visit, and I understand has not been unwatered since,

On the surface a few hundred feet to the east there is a strong outcrop.
While this was not sampled it contains enough visible mercury to be considered
the outcrop of another shoot. I saw this before I examined the underground
workings and never went vacx to it, so I am unable to state positively whether
it is on the same vein or a parallel condition., Nor can I accurately spot
it on a sketch., In any event it is well worth exploration,

Metallurgy,

It is common practice to treat mercury ores b; roasting at the mine
in small rotary furnaces. Small stationary furnaces cailed "retorts" are
not continuous and must be operated in "batch" manner. They are used for
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very high grade ore or concentrates,

In some instances concentration by flotation has successfully preceded
retorting but tests made on the Rattlesnake ore by the Arizona Bureau of Mines
and by myself indicate that the ore is not amenable to flotation,

Economics.

Considering a furnace of 50 ton capacity per 24 hours your cost for
treatment should be about $5.00 per ton., Extraction should be about 85%.

Mining should be done carefully and selectively to keep the ore clean
as possible, At the best there will be at least a 20% dilution as compared
to stope assays. I could not at this time judge whether cut-and-fill, open
stope, or shrinkage stope mining methods should be used, Possibly each in
various places. But it is important that knowledge, experience, and care
be exercised, The dip of the vein is ideal for cheap mining but the schisty
hangingwall can overbreak very easily ahd the ore can quickly change from
commercial grade to undergrade - and you cannot make a profit roasting
waste, I would estimate mining costs, if carefully cohducted, at $15,00 per ton.

Allowing $5.00 for overhead and miscellaneous we would have a total
operating cost of $25.00 per ton,

At present price of $4,00 per 1lb. this would require ore containing
7 1bs. of mercury (0.35%) per ton, At Government price of $225.00 per
flask, 8.5 lbs, (0,425%) would be required,

The average of the ore as sampled, per sketch, is 0.548% (10.96 1bs.).

Exploration Advised,
FPirst-A survey should be made of surface conditions spotting in the

Cg———

various mineralized zones in the vicinity of the main workings, ore outcrops,
rough topography, and some geological features such as faults,

The old "upper workings" should be made accessable for examination and
sampling. The shaft/winze should be unwatered and examined and sampled,

After this is done a more detailed program of exploration can be outlined,
but irrespective of details it should consist of the following:

After sampling the upver workings determine what further exploration
by extension of levels, sub levels, or raises might yield further ore,
Correlate with surface conditions to determine advisability of crosscutting
by drifts or drill holes. In these schist formations parallel or overlapping
lenses often occur a few feet away and should be continually watched for or
probed for.

There is ore in the bottom of the present drift in the vicinity of the
winge., After unwatering and sampling the winze determine what sub-levels may
be necessary to delineate commercial ore, or what extension of bottom drifts
may be advisable., If ore is faulted at west bottom drift as reported, try
to work out fault with view to probing with drill holes.
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Feel out the surface exposure to the east by coming down the hill about
50 ft. and running flat diamond drill holes to cut across vein., About 3 holes
in one plane, Then tip drill downward at same locations and cut vein at
100 ft. If this work discloses an ore shoot correlate same with present
underground workings with view to exploring further fro= underzround, See
sketch for proposed drill plan, '

Definite Preliminary Program,

The surface diamond drilling program outlined above is a definite
project advised at this time regardless of any correlation between that surface
outcrop and the underground workings. This should take three holes of
approximately 75 ft. each, and 3 of 125 ft. each. This would total 600 ft,,
which at 37.50 per foot would cost $4500,00

The unwatering of the winze and delineation of the ore by 200 feet

.of sub level drifting at some point in the winze, can also be a definite
project, I would estimate the cost of unwatering and repairs to shaft,
and sampling, at %2000, providing only minor timbering repair is necessary.
(This winze was in working order 10 years ago and has been entirely under
water since. lost of the timbering should at least be in shape to permit
exploration, However, the %2000 estimate must be considered as a rough
guess, Unwatering alone should not cost over $300, and could be followed
by an estimate of cost of mecessary repairs.)

The 200 feet of drifting might cost %35.00 per foot considering that
you will be limited to a tugger hoist at the collar of the winze, and no
‘mucking machine in the drifts,

We thus have an estimate of $9000,00 for this project.

Making the "upper workings" accessable for examination and the then
outlining of a definite exploratory program should not cost over $1000.00

Considerable other exploration will no doubt be found advisable, but
cannot be definitely outlined until these first stages are completed., Such
would be: ‘

Additional sub-levels in the winze,

Probing for parallel orebodies by underground drilling after

correlating with the surface conditions,

Probing for, or connecting with underground workings, the area
ve recommnended for surface drilling,

Conclusion,

will state that the Rattlesnake Mine is a good mining
ustifies speculative expenditures for exploration and

Respectfully Submitted,

Charles 3. Dunning ;
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Phoenix, Arizona
February 12, 1955

Mr. lFrank O, Ratcliff
Arizona Mining and Development Co.
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Sir:

Herewith is mg report on the Rattlesnake Mercury Mining
Property, in Sunflower Mining District, Gila County, Arizona,

I made a2 complete surface study of the geology and vein
structure over the entire length of the sheared zone, which
is ore bearing, where conditions were suitable for same, and
it was noti€eable that the chloritic schist was ever present
when any mercury ores were visible., I also made a study of

conditions up in the stoped section of raise up from main
cross cut level.

No doubt a good tonnage can be obtained from this stope, and
held up to a good grade of ore by careful mining--more or
less selective in order to keep grade up.

This operation can be carried on at low cost by shrink stop-
ing, keeping stope full and working top face off ore, thereby
not requiring but very small amount of timber. This can be
car ried on while development on main level is carried on

to reach the various ores that no doubt are ahead, as per
surface conditions as well as showings of mercury ore in place.

My No., 1 thought is to continue the main drift on shear zone,
as I made close study on surface--places showing cinnabar--
and judging from production stopes in the mine, I cannot see
other tran opportunity of repeating ahead of present workings.
Surface conditions are very suitable for same. And I also
suggest prospecting be carried on immediately off the main
workings to the very prominent quartzite dike. That is ideal
for a trap or embankment of any mineralizing solutions or
gasses. This suggestion is well worth the try and expense.
To date that is virgin structure and never tested on contact
at depth, ~

A good tonnage can be broken and stored in main stope, and
surplus stockpile outside where handy to get into furnace when
ready.

In conclusion, will add, to first get a fairly good tonnage of
ore ahead, then install furnace. 1 do not believe you will
regret doing this. REMEMBER, YOU MUST HAVE ORE RESERVES pretty
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well opened up and developed in order to keep a 25 to 50 ton
furnace in continuous 24 hour operation. And one cannot
shut down and have the furnace cool off for starting up and
cooling down will ruin bricking, etc. This costs plenty in
dollars and time,

When conditions warrant, it would be good prospecting to pump
main winze down and put in test drill holes in hanging wall;
as in small cross cut opposite main winze, good ore is showing
and I believe was left in hanging wall of winze as looks too
far in hanging wall from winze to have been mined out.

Submitted by
Yours truly,

7?7//”/5%«05 & Mo

RHB:wg ROY H. BARNES, E. M,





MINING LEASE AND OPTION

THIS INDENTURE, made this < 7 day of dﬁéide, , 1954,
o N4
between ED CONJAY and IRL CONJAY of Tonto Basin, Gila County, Arizona,

Parties of the First Part, nhereinafter called 'Lessors," and ARCHIE

- GRIFFITH and B. J. STEPHENSON, c/o Tonto Basin Store, Tonto Basin,

Gila County, Arizona, Parties of the Second Part, hereinafter called
"Lessees", |

WITNESSETH THAT:

The Lessors for and in consideration of the royalties, here-
inafter reserved and the covenants and agreements hereinafter expressed,
and by the Lessees to be kept and performed, have leased, let and
demised, and by these presents do lease, let and demisé unto the

Lessees, all of their interest in the following described unpatented

I

lode mining claims, to-wit:

All those certain unpatented lode mining claims
situated in the Slate Creek Mining District, Gila
County, Arizona, the names of which, together with
the location notices thereof are of record in the
office of the County Recorder of said Gila County,
in the Books, Records of Mines, of said County, at
the Pages thereof, as follows, to-wit:

NAME OF CLAIM BOCK PAGE

RATTLESNAKE NO. 1 ¢ <
RATTLESNAKE NO. 2 7 ) <7
RATTLESNAKE NO. 3 V7] Y o
RATTLESNAKE NO. 4 Rz YL O
RATTLESNAKE NO. 5 <7 T 7
RATTLESNAKE NO. 6 7 G L L
RATTLESNAKE NO. 7 7 Yl v
RATTLESNAKE NO. &8 <7 v AL
RATTLESNAKE NO. O <, L 7
RATTLESNAKE NO. 10 7 i

\
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the sald Lessees for the

term of five (5) years from and after the lst day of October, 1954,
unless sooner forfeited, or terminated, through the vioclation of
any covenant herein contained against the Lessees, or other termin-
ation as hereinafter provided.

The Lessees understand that on the 1lst day of August, 1952,

the Lessors leased the premises herein leased to one C. 0. CARLSON





of Mesa, Arizona, for a period of five (5) years. Lessees further
understand that on the 27th day of September, 1954, the Lessors gave
Notice of Forfeilture of said mining lease to C. 0. C »lson, as pro-
vided 'in said lease, because of certain violations of the terms of

said lease by the said C. 0. Carlson. The Lesseess, tnereiore,

enter into this lease with fuil knowledge of the prior lease and accept
this lease subject to the said prior lease and the rights, if any,

of the said C. O. éarlson, Oor any person or persons holding any

rights as assignees or otherwise of thz gaid ¢. 0. Carlson. The
Lessees do hereby release the Lessors of any damages which they may
incur because of any defects in the title to said mining claims
occasioned by the lease entered into by the Lessors with C. 0. Carlson.

In consideration of the leasing of said premises, the
Lessees hereby covenant and agree with the Lessors as follows:

1. To take possession of said mining clains and premiscs
immedlately upon the execution of this instrument and to commence
mining operations thereon immediately and to do and pevform at least
sixty (60) shifts of eight (8) hours each during the first sixty (v0)
days of the term of this lease, and thereafter to perform at least
three hundred (300) shifts of eight (&) hours each for each year
that this lease and option shall be in effect.

2. To do and perform in each year during the existence of
this lease within the time required by law, sufficient work and
improvements upon said mining claims to cover all assessment or
annual labor required by law to be done and performed upon or for
the benefit of each of said mining claims on or before April 1lst,
for each year during the term hereof and to cause an affidavit,
showing the performance of said work, to be made and filed in the
office of the County Recorder of said Gila County, within the time
required by law.

3. To do and perform all work upon said mining claims in
accordance with good mining and laws of the State of Arizona and
to properly timber all workings wherever necessary.
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L, To keep at all times the drifts, shafts, tunnels or other
workings where work may be carried on by Lessees thoroughly drained
and clear of loose rock and rubbish, unless prevented by extraordinary
mining casualties.

5. To furnish at their own expense all tools, machinery,
eduipment and supplies necessary to work the said mines or premises
hereby leased, and to supervise and fully do and.perform all worx
hereunder, according to their own manner or method and system, and
the Lessors to reserve and hold no control over sald Lessees in the
doing of such work, other than as to the result to be accomplished.

6. To carry industrial insurance covering all employess en-
gaged in work on said mining claims, and to assume all liability
for injuries to or death of any person in their employ or to third
persons, occasioned by any of their acts and the Lesseces covenant
to save and hold the Lessors harmless on account thereof.

7. To pay for all labor,'material and supplies to be done
for or furnished to the said Lessees or to any person or persons
under or in privity wiﬁh them upon said premises, and in the event
the Lessees shall fail to pay for such labor, material and supplies,
then the Lessors may, at their election, declare a forfeiture of
this lease as hereinafter provided.

8. To post and keep posted at all times during the existence
of this lease notice of non-liability for labor performed or material
furnished at all places, as required by the laws of the State of
Arizona.

9. The Lessees agree to pay to the Lessors as royalty, ten
(10) per cent of the gross smelter or mill returns of all ofes,
minerals or other products extracted from said mining claims and
premises and sold or disposed of by them. Said ores shall be shipped
promptly in lots as mined to some smelter, mill or ore buyer. The
gross smelter or mill returns, as herein used, shall mean the gross
sales price of all ores, minerals or concentrates recovered from
said property, without deductions of any kind for smelter treatment

charges or any other charges. All royalties herein provided, to be
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paid shall be deducted at the smelter or mill or by the paying agency
and mailed direct to the Lessors after each shipment is made. In the
event that the paying agency will not pay royalties direct to the
Lessors, then the Lessees shall make full reports to the Lessors of
all ores and minerals sold by them and will immediately, after each
shipment, remit to the Lessors their ten (10) per cent royalty. It

is agreed that no royalty shall be payable to the Lessors for ores
shipped within the first sixty (60) days of the term hereof .

10. The Lessees agree to keep accurate books of accounts of
all mining operations carried on by them undef this lease and agree
to furnish to the Lessors, on written request, a complete record of
all work done and all ore or other minerals mined, milled and sold or
disposed of by them.

11. The Lessees hereby agree to allow the Lessors or their
agent or representative, to examine all books and records of the
Lessees respecting their mining operations under this lease, and to
inspect any and all parts of said mining claims and premises or the
workings therein, at all reasonable business hours, without unreason-
able interfering with the work then in progress, at the sole risk and
expense of the Lessors.

| 12. In the event the Lessees or their assigns shall make any
default in the terms or provisions herein contained, then tﬁe
Lessors may terminate this Lease upon Thirty (30) days' notice to
the Lessees of their intention to declare this lease at an end. If
the Lessees shall fail within said Thirty (30) days to correct and
make good any violations of the terms and provisions of this lease
on account of which such notice of default has been given, then and
therecupon this lease shall terminate.

13. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions with reference
to default, it is stipulated and agreed that if the Lessees shall
fail to do and perform the annual assessment work within the time
hereinbefore provided, or shall fail to pay royalties as and when
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hereinabove provided, or shall fail to post and keep posted notice
of non-liability as hereinbefore provided, or shall fall to seccure
proper liability insurance as provided fo: herein, shec Lessors LAy
terminate this lease forthwith without notice.

14. In the event of a termination of this lcase, the Lesosces
shall forthwith Geliver to the Lessors the pecaceable possessicn OL
said mining claims and premises and shall be relieved of any fursher
liability hereundef, and in such event any and all suns o moneg
theretofore paid by the Lessees o their heirs or assigns unto tho
Lessors, shall be retained by the Lessors as rent for use and cccu-

L
v

pation of saild property and as agreed liquidated damages for and on
account of the termination of this lease. |
15. It is agreed that upon the termination of this leasc,
all tools, machinery, including machinezy attached to su:ilacc,
equipment anc supplies owned by the Lessees and placed tpon sald
premises, may be rermoved therefrom at any time within Thirty (30)
days after the expilration or other termination hereoi, proviacd
that all royalties due hereuhder shall have been paid in full;
provided, that all timbering, ladders, car-rails, watci systems,
pipe lines, gallows-frames, and other permanent improvements placced
in or upon said premises, with exception of buildings, shall rcrnaln
on saild property and shall be and become the property of the Lessors.
16. The Lessors, in consideration of the mutual covcnants
and agreements herein contained and for the further consideration Qf
One Dollar ($1.00) to them in hand paid by the Lessces, rcceipt whercofl
is hereby acknowledged, do hereby give and grant unto thc Lessces,
the exclusive right and option to purchase the hercinbefore described
mining claims and premises, at any time on or before the expiration
or other termination of this lease and option, for the sum of
TWENTY THOUSAND ($20,000.00) DOLLARS, payable in cash at the time
said option is exercised. All royalties paid by the Lessecs, pur-
suant to the terms of this lease and option, shall be applied on

the purchase price of Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars.
_5_.





17. The Lessors expressly agree that the Lessees may apply for
and, if possible, obtain a loan from the United States Government or
from any other source, and such application for the granting.of such
loan or loans is hereby approved by the Lessors.

18. Time is of the essence of this lease and option and all
of the terms and conditions and agreements herein contained shall
extend to and be binding upon the neirs, executors, administrators
and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this

lease the day and year first above written.

é/éfmww

Messors”

Dol .55

BW /f/é& Py
"Lesseeg Y

STATE OF ARIZONA,
58:
COUNTY OF GILA. '

On this the 2¢%* day of /L/, — G, 1954, before me, the
undersigned officer personally appeared ED CONWAY, IRL CONWAY, ARCHIE

GRIFFITH and B. W. STEPHENSON, known to me to be the persons whose
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that

ﬁhey executed the same for the purpose therein contained.

} (ﬁ77,4A;1N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

thavv Pnbllc

L /

My Commission expires:

(j).w(. ST 9T





ASSIGNMzZNY  OF LZASE

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered upon this the

day of November, l954,vby and between ARCHIZ
GRIFFITH and SUE L. GRIFFITH, husband andﬁwife, whose
address is in care of Tonto Basin 3tore, Tohto 3asin,
Gila County, Arizona, and 3. W. STEPHENSON and DELLA
LUCILL: STEPHoNSON, husband and wife, whose address is in
care of Tonto Basin Store, Tonto Basin, Gila County,
Arizona, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, and A. C.
THOMAS and JEANETTE THOMAS, husband and wife, whose
address is 4618 Oracle Road, Tucson, Pima County, Arizona,

hereinafter referred to as A33SIGNELS,

WITNESSETH:

WHERSAS ASSIGHORS are the owners of that
certain lease-hold interest more particularly described
and set forth in that certain agreement entitled “Mining
Lease and Option” dated the 29th day of September, 1954,
and executed by and between £D CONWAY and IRL CONWAY, of
Tonto Basin, Gila County, Arizona, as parties of the first
part and ARCHI: GRIFFITd and B. W. SI'cPHENSON, in»care of
Tonto Basin Store, Tonto Basin, Gila County, Arizona, as
parties of the second part, a copy of which said agree-
ment is attached hereto and marked Exhibit ”A” and by

reference thereto the same is hereby made a part hereof,

and

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS AND ASSIGNCZES have agreed
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that ASSIGNEZES shall acquire from ASSIGNOXS, upon terms
and ‘conditions hereinafter set forth, all interest of the
said B. W. STEPHENON and DELLA LUCILLE STEPHENSON, husband
and wife, in said mining claims described in said agree-
ment together with all interest of theisaid S. W, STcPriN-
SON and D:iLLA LUCILL: STEPHENSON in said “Mining Lease
and Option”, a copy of which is attached hereto and
marked Exhibit "%, and all interest of the said ARCRIZ
GRIFFITH and SUE L., GRIFFITH, husband and wife, in said
mining claims and said "Mining Lease and Option”, save
and except an undivided five (5%) per cent interest in
said mining claim and said “Mining Lease and Option” agree-
ment which said undivided 5% interest the said ARCHIEZ GRIFFITL
and SUE L. GRIFFITH are retaining for themselves.
NOW THEREFOR, for value received, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged,-we, W. B. STEPIENSON and
DELLA LUCILLE STEPHENSON, husband and wife, do hereby and
by these presents sell, transfer, assign, convey and
set-over unto ASSIGNEZES, their successors and assigns all
our right, title and interest in and to the following
described mining claims, to-wit:

All those certain unpatented lode mining claims

situated in the Slate Creek Mining District, Gila

County, Arizona, the names of which, together

with the location notices thereof are of record

in the office’ of the County Recorder of said Gila

County, in the Books, Records of Mines, of said
County, at the Pages thereof, as follows, to-wit:

NAME OF CLAIM . BOOK PAGE
RATTLESNAKE NO. 1 4 207
RATTLESNAKE N6. 2 «7 207
RATTLESVAKE NO. 3 L7 240
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NAME OF CLAIM

RATTLESNAKE NO., 4 gé 7 A g o
RATTLESNAKE NO. 5 “e A4/
RATTLCZSNAKE NO. 6 Y 2L/
RATTLESNAXE NO. 7 74 4 ALKt
RAITLESNAKE NO. 8 L7 A48
RATTLESNAKE NO. 9 %P

RATTLESNAKE NO. 10 &9 gé,{

together with all our right title and interest in and to
that certain ”"Mining Lease and Option”, a copy of which
is attached hereto and marked Exhibit ”A”, including all
rights of action or otherwise, to us accrued or hereafter
to accrue thereunder, and we, the said W. B. STEPHENSON
and DELLA LUCILLE STEPHENSON, hereby authorize the said
ASSIGNEES, in their own names to sue for and take all
legal steps necessary which they may deem proper or
necessary in connection therewith, and

NOW THEREFORE for value received, the receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged, together with the promises
and agreements of ASSIGNEES herein below stated we,
ARCHIE GRIFFITH and SUE L. GRIFFITH; husband and wife,
do hereby and by these presents sell, transfer, assign,
convey and set-over unto ASSIGNEES all our right title
and interest in and to said mining claims hereinabove
described and said "Mining Lease and Option” agreement,
a copy of which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A”,
save and except an undivided five per cent (5%) interest

in and to said mining claims and said “Mining Lease and

Option”, which we are reserving to ourselves and excluding

from this agreement, and we do hereby authorize ASSIGNEES

in their own names to sue for and take all legal steps





they may deem proper or necessary in connection therewith.

ASSIGNEES DO hereby and by these presents agree
to be bound by the terms and provisions contained in said
“Mining Lease and Option”, a copy of which is attached
hereto and marked Exhibit “A”, and do further agree to
keep mining operations on said mining claims in progress
for so long as sald operations are profitable, provided
however, that if said operations do not earn a profit for
a period of SIX months then and in such event said
operations may be discontinued at ASSIGNEES option.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set

their hands this the day and year first above written.

bEt TR TooTIE oo

%@JW

% ”
A m/
A. C. ™OMAS NETTE THOMAS

SI'ATE OF ARIZONA g
Ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )
”‘“’VL‘ On this the_n/ 4 day of November, 1354,
<. -before me the undersigned ) flcer personally appeared
ARCHIE GRIFFITH, known to me to be the person who sub-
i seribed to the foreg01ng instrument, and acknowledged
> -to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein
Cos contalned

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hergunto set my
hand and affixed my official seal.

MY Commission Explres Aug. 96, 1958

Notary Public
My . commission expires:






STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss
. COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

On this the l ?‘Tﬁday of November, 1854, before

me the undersigned officer personally appeared SUE L.

- JRIFFITH, known to me to be the person who subscribed to

the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she
. executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WIITNESS WHERSOF, I have hergunto set my
hand and affixed my official seal.

My Cammission Expires Aug. 26, 199§

My Commission expires:

STAT- OF ARIZONA )
SS
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

On this the_zgig?day of November, 1954, before
me the undersigned officer personally appeared 3. W.
STEPHENSON, known to me to be the person who subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that

he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHSREOF, I have hereun,- set my hand - ...~

and affixed my official seal.

My Commission expires:

iy Commissici copiiod o ooy meon

STATE OF ARIZONA )
Ss

COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

-

)

On this the
me the undersigned officer personally appeared DELLA
LUCILLE STEPHENSON, known to me to be the person who sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.
IN WITHESS WHeR:OF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my official seal. 7

~ day of November, 1954, before

My Commission expires:

My Commission Dipiies juin 18, 1598
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H'@he the undersigned officer personally appeared JLAN'”
"TEOMAD known to me to be the person who subscribed to

"//
R ‘f

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

On this the day of November, 1854, oefore
me the under51gned officer personally appeared A, C.
“I'HOMAS, known to me to be the person who subscribed to
the fore001n0 instrument, and acknowledged to me that

Ehe execufed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WAER:OF, I have hereunto set my hand

and affixed my official seal.
Jotar ublic Y

My Commission Expires:
My Commistion Expires Aug. 26, 1958

SOI'ATE OF ARIZONA ).

~—

ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

On this the TA day of Novemper, 1954, oefore

o

- the foreg01nq instrument, and acknowledged to me that she
'executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN W1TNESS WHERCOF, [ have heseunto set fy hand

and affixed my official seal.

Nbtary Public
My Commission LXpires:
ﬁaVCbtmsﬁnhExphesﬁmg.Qé,1955
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SO—CONWAY and IrxL CONWAY of “Yonto =asin, Gila

County, Arizona, LEomOws-in-that certain—*ining Lease
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LAWYER
TITLE & TRUST BUILDING
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

Exhibit B g S .

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this QZQZ" day
of January, 1955, by and between A. C. THOMAS and JEANETTE THOMAS,
nusband and wife, whose address is 4619 Oracle road, Tucson,

Pima County, Arizona, and ARCHIE GRIFFITH and SUE L. GRiPFITH,
husband and wife, whose address is in care of Tonto Basin Store,
Tonto Basin, Gila County, Arizona, hereinafter referred to as
ASSIGNORS, and ARIZONA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT CO., INC,, a
corporation, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of that certain
leasehold interest more particularly described and set forth in
that certain agreement entitled “Mining Lease and Option,” dated
the 29th day of September, 1954, and executed by and between
id Conway and Irl Conway, of Tonto Basin, Gila County, Arizona,
a5 parties of the first part, and Archie Griffith and B. W.
Stevenson, in care of Tonto Basin Store, Tonto Basin, Gila County,
Arizona, as parties of the second part, a copy of which said
agreement is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” and by
reference thereto the same is hereby made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee have agreed that
Assignee shall acquire from Assignors, all interest of the said
Assignors in said mining claims described in that certain Mining
Lease and Option dated the 29th day of September, 1954;

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, we, A. C. THOMAS and JEANE1TZ THOMAS,
husband and wife, and ARCHIE GRIFFITH and SUE L. GRIFFITH, husband
and wife, do hereby and by these presents, sell, transfer, assign,
convey and set over unto the ARIZONA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT CO.,
INC., a corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title
and interest of the said Assignors in and to the following

described mining claims, to wit:

1.
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TITLE 8 TRUST BUILDING
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

All those certain unpatented lode mining claims
situated in the Slate Creek Mining District,

Gila County, Arizona, the names of which, together
with the location notices thereof are of record

in the office of the County Recorder of said Gila
County, in the Books, Records of Mines, of said
County, at the Pages thereof, as follows, to wit:

NAME OF CLAIM ‘ BOOK PAGE
RATTLESNAKE NO. 1 49 207
RATTLESNAKE NO. 2 49 207
RATTLESNAKE NO. 3 49 240
RATTLESNAKE NO. 4 49 240
RATTLESNAKE NO. 5 49 240
RATTLESNAKE NO. 6 49 241
RATTLESNAKE NO. 7 49 241
RATTLESNAKE NO. 8 49 242
RATTLESNAKE NO. 9 49 242
RATTLESNAKE NO. 10 49 242

together with all right, title and interest in and to that
certain “Mining Lease and Option,” a copy of which is attached
hereto and marked Exhibit ”A”, including all rights of action or
otherwise, to us accrued or hereafter to accrue thereunder, and
we hereby authorize the said Assignee, in its own name, to sue
for and take all legal steps necessary which it may deem proper
or necessary in connection therewith.

ASSIGNEE does hereby and by these presents agrees to
be bound by the terms and provisions contained in said “Mining
Lease and Option,” a copy of which is attached hereto and marked
Exhibit “A”, and does further agree to keep mining operations
and said mining claiﬁs in progress for so long as said operations
are profitable, provided however, that if said operations do not
earn a profit for a period of SIX months, then and in such event,
said operations may be discontinued at ASSIGNEE’S option.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caussd

this instrument to be executed on the day and year first above

written.
ARIZONA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT
52 (? Z44£;7271424L’// Co., INC., a corporation,
A. C. fhomas | :

é%egnet Thomas

L/C/ /ikfiAégé%éjﬂ

Archle Grlfflyh Sue L. Griff4¥h
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-affixed my official seal.

STATE OF ARIZOKNA )
: : SS.
COUN'Y OF PIMA )

On this the z&z.day of January, 1955, before me the
undersigned officer personally appeared A. C. THOMAS and

JEANETTE THOMAS, husband and wife, known to me to be the persons
who subscribed to the foregoing 1nstrument and acknowledged

to me that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my seal. '

oA

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: / 67

Tly.¢, /968

STATE OF ARIZONA )

7aXcopA SS.
COUNTY OF S—t—iampi )

On this the zz'}day of January, 1955, before me the
undersianed officer personally appeared ARCHIE GRIFFITH and

SUE L. GRIFFITH, husband and wife, known to me to be the persons
who subscribed to the foregoing 1nstrument and acknowledged

to me that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

In witness whereof, I have hereupto set my hand and
affixed my official seal. 7

My Commission Expires:
-

T ROV

STATE OF ARIZONA ) !

e .
COUNTY OF RECOPA )

On this the 2 a—day of January, 1955, before me the
undersigned officer, personally appeared FRANK RATCLIFP known to
me to be the President of ARIZONA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT CO.,
INC., an Arizona corporation, and acknowledged that he executed
the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of the said

corporation, as such President, for the purposes therein
contained.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and

My Commission Expires:

7%» /IS
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